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INTRODUCTION

Modern society has become "information society" with the development and usage of
information and communication technologies, which, as its main characteristic, play the most
important part in production, the economy and all other spheres of in the life of individuals and
the society as a whole.

Aware of the significance of those technologies, the Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia
carried out in 2004 a pilot survey on the usage of information and communication technologies
in organizations dealing with financial and insurance activities. This undertaking was primarily
meant to test methodologies and instruments and prepare for implementation similar, regular
surveys related to households and the economy.

In the previous five years, the Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia conducted two
surveys on the usage of information and communication technologies. The first one referred to
households and individuals, and the second included also enteprises.

Both surveys were also carried out on the territory of the Republic of Serbia in 2012 based on
EUROSTAT methodology. Data for the Republic of Serbia exclude those for AP Kosovo and
Metohija.

As for households and individuals, the three months preceeding the telephone interview were
taken to be the reference period, which was, for most of the questions asked to enterprises,
January 2012, while selected ones referred to the entire 2011.

The survey for households was carried out on a two-stage sample, which was stratified
according to the criterion on urban characteristics. The sample was allocated to the territories
of Central Serbia (excluding Belgrade), AP Vojvodina and Belgrade, proportionally to the
number of households. It included 2400 households and 2400 individuals. The interview was
done both by telephone and indirectly (answers given by another person other than the absent
one).

The survey for enterprises was carried out on a sample stratified by size and activities, by
telephone. It covered 1200 enterprises.

The Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia is hopeful that this publication will provide the
users enough information on the current situation in information and communication
technologies, and that it will be the basis for its further development.
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1.1. METHODOLOGY

Survey period e The survey was carried from 12 March to 24 March 2012
Type of survey o Telephone interview

e 2400 households

Sample size

e 2400 individuals

e For households: all households with at least one member aged
Target population between 16 and 74

e Forindividuals: all individuals aged between 16 and 74
Sample type o Two-stage, stratified sample

o Territory of the Republic of Serbia (excl. AP Kosovo and

Geographic scope Metohia)
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1.2. SAMPLE

The survey on ICT usage in households was conducted on a representative sample of 2400
households on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The response rate was 98.8% (2371

households).

Households
. Type of
Income Region T
Sampl 3
ample 2
(households) o - = - Ui
=] S o c )
g © = - = i)
) y 0 o © O © 3 © s =
=S 85 85 %8 & 2 £ 5
Do 1) S0 38 2 = -] X
Number 1373 717 281 1192 654 525 1397 974 2371
% 57.9 30.2 11.9 50.3 276 221 589 411 100

The same sample was used both for households and individuals aged from 16 to 74 who reside
on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The response rate was 98.8% (2371 individuals).

Individuals
Age Sex Education Sl
situation
»
Qo g —
o @
EZ = £
© = = > o s
s £z § g8 & .
S < ¥ S S < = c Tg g & g & ¢
N O < O © @~ - OEJ g S g g = g g >
) ) \ ) ' ) S S 2 3 £
e R 8 9 8 8 = 2884 & 4 5 & 6
Number 193 278 362 415 523 600 933 1438 625 1207 539 765 636 53 917 2371

% 81 117 153 175 221 253 394 606 264 509 227 323 268 22 387 100
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1.3. MAIN FINDINGS

1.3.1. Devices in households

Households were offered to give more than one answer to the question relative to the devices
available in households. The survey shows that 98.2% of households have a TV set and 44.5%
cable TV.

[ 83.9% of households have a mobile phone ]

21.4% of households have a laptop, which is an increase of 5.9% and 10.2% in relation to 2011
and 2010 respectively.

Graph 1.1. Devices available in households

| 08.2%
TV | 98.9%
| 98.7%
| 83.9%
Mobile phones | 82.5%
| 82.0%
44.5%
Cable TV 44.4%
42.6%
21.4% 013
Laptop 15.5% 2011
11.2% 2010

1.3.2. Computers in households

The main findings of the survey show that 55.2% of households in the Republic of Serbia have a
computer, which is an increase of 3.1%, 4.8% and 8.4% in relation to 2011, 2010 and 2009
respectively. The percentage of computers in households varies as to the territory: in Belgrade it
amounts to 66.2%, in Vojvodina 56.3%, and in Central Serbia 49.5%.

[ 55.2% of households have a computer ]
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Graph 1.2. Computers in households
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Most of the households have one computer (89.9%), while just a few households (8.8%) have
two computers.

Graph 1.3. Number of computers in households

1 computer 89.9%

2 computers 8.8%

3 computers ]1.0%

4 computers 0.3%

The differences are also visible when comparing the availability of computers in urban and rural
areas of Serbia: 63% versus 43.9%. In relation to 2011, this gap has decreased, which is
backed by growth rates of computer availability in urban and rural parts of Serbia. The growth
rate in the urban part of Serbia is 2.2%, and in the rural ones it amounts to 4.2%, when
compared to 2011.

Graph 1.4. Percentage of households having a computer, by type of locality

|63.0%
Urban |60.8%
| 58.7%
43.9%
Rural 161_7% 2012
8.3% 2011
| 2010
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However, the structure of households by monthly income is expressive of the greatest gap as to
the availability of computers in households. Computers are mostly available in households with
a monthly income of more than 600 euros (89.8%) then in households with an income up to 300
euros (38.5%).

When comparing with data for 2011, growth rates in certain income classes for 2012 indicate
that the above mentioned gap diminished slightly in 2012.

While growth rates for households with an income under 600 euros, in relation to 2011, amount
to, 2.8% (for the income size 300-600 euros) and to 1.8% for households with an income under
300 euros, growth rates for households with an income more than 600 euros are 1.7%.

[ 38.5% of households with an income up to 300 euros have a computer ]

Graph 1.5. Percentage of households having a computer, by income level

|89.8%
600 euros and more |87.1%
|86.2%
|73.2%
300 - 600 euros |70.4%
|66.5%

38.5% 2012
up to 300 euros 36.7% 2011
33.2% GOt

1.3.3. Internet in households

In the Republic of Serbia 47.5% of households have an Internet connection, which is an
increase of 6.3%, 8.5% and 10.8% when compared to 2011, 2010 and 2009 respectively.

[ 47.5% of households have an Internet connection ]

Graph 1.6. Does the household have accecc to the Internet at home?

<o
o < © o
o 47 5%
18.5% o 20 3679  300%  412% °
°© 26.3% e
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
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The highest percentage of Internet connection was observed in Belgrade (42%), in Vojvodina
(49.3%), and in Central Serbia (40.6%).

Graph 1.7. Households having an Internet connection, by type of locality

| 57.5%
Urban |51.0%
|49.3%
| 33.2% 2012
Rural |27,2% 2011
24.1% 2010

There are also considerable differences as to the percentage of Internet connection in urban
and rural parts of Serbia: 57.5% versus 33.2%. When compared to 2011, the results indicate
that the gap grew slightly. The growth rate in the urban part of Serbia is 6.5% and in the rural
part 6.0%.

In the same way as in computer availability in households, a large gap as regard the Internet
connection appears when observing the structure of households according to their monthly
income level. The internet connection is mostly used by households which monthly income
exceeds 600 euros (86.3%), while only 29.8% of households with an income under 300 euros
are connected to the Internet.

[ 29.8% households with an income up to 300 euros have an Internet connection ]

The data for 2011 indicate that the gap in 2012, as regard the Internet connection availability
according to income level, diminished. This is clearly expressive from the growth rates in certain
income classes for 2012 in relation to the previous year. While the growth rate for households
with an income of 600 euros, when compared to 2011, is 2.5%, i.e. 9.7% for households with an
income from 300 to 600 euros the rate for households having an income up to 300 euros
amounts to 3.9%.

Graph 1.8. Households having an Internet connection, by income level

|86.3%
600 euros and more |83.8%
|83.5%
66.0%
300 - 600 euros |56.3%
|55.7%
29.8% 2012
up to 300 euros 25.9% 2011
2010
19.2%
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As regard the devices used to access the Internet, 84.8% of households used a personal
computer, 35.4% a laptop and 37.2% a mobile phone.

The results of the survey indicate that the number of households that access the Internet via a
mobile phone increased by 21.5% in relation to 2011, but the number of households accessing
the Internet via a personal computer decreased by 3.9%.

Graph 1.9. Devices used to access the Internet

Personal computer (PC) 84.8%
Mobile phone (GPRS) 37.2%
Portable (Laptop) 35.4%
Game consoles (play-station) ] 1.3%
Handheld computer (Tablet, PDA) ] 1.1%
TV with specific Internet device 0.8%

As for types of connection, households were given the possibility to give several answers. The
results indicate that of the total number of households that have an Internet connection, 51% of
them have DSL (ADSL), 31% cable Internet, 24.4% WAP and GPRS, and 1.4% a modem
connection.

[ 51% of households having an Internet connection use DSL (ADSL) ]

Based on the results of the survey a decrease of 6.4% and 16.1% in relation to 2011 and 2010
respectively was observed in the use of a modem connection. This is primarily due to the use of
a broadband connection
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Graph 1.10. Type of Internet connection

|51 .0%
DSL (ADSL) | 50.6%
|47.3%
|31 .0%
Cable Internet |29.6%
|24.5%
| 24.4%
Mobile phone: WAP, GPRS, etc. |24.1%
20.0%
i 2012
Modem 7.8% 2011
17.5% 2010
[ 38% of households in Serbia have a broadband Internet connection ]

The broadband Internet connection, besides providing faster access, changes the entire way of
using the Internet since it allows quicker download of information compared to the classic dial-
up modem connection. Accordingly, from 2005, the percentage of households having this type
of Internet connection is taken to be one of the main indicators of ICT development in the
European Union. In Serbia 38% of households have a broadband connection, which is an
increase of 7% and 10.4% in relation to 2011 and 2010. The type of Internet connection is most
used in Belgrade (50.4%), in Vojvodina (37.6%), and the least in Central Serbia (32.4%).

Graph 1.11. Broadband Internet connection in households

. 38.0%
orgy  276%  310%
15.5% ' S o
7.3% o
Lo
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The broadband Internet connection is mostly used in households with a monthly income of more
than 600 euros (72.3%), while the share of households with an income less than 300 euros is
only 22.4%.
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Large differences are also observed when comparing the use of this type of Internet connection
in the rural and urban parts of Serbia: 48.3% versus 23.1%.

Graph 1.12. Broadband Internet connection in households, by territory

| 50.4%
Belgrade |43-4°/°
|41.6%
|37.6%
Vojvodina | 28.8%
| 27.8%

32.4% 2012

Central Serbia | 26.5% 2011
21.1% 2010

1.3.4. Individuals: use of computers

In the Republic of Serbia, 55% of individuals used a computer in the last three months, 2% more
than three months ago, and 4.1% more than one year ago. There are even 38.9% of individuals
who have never used a computer. The number of computer users increased by 1.2%, 4.8% and
5.8% in relation to 2011, 2010 and 2009 respectively.

[ The number of computer users increased by 1.2% in relation to 2011 ]

When compared with 2011, the number of individuals who used a computer in the last three
months increased by 50 000.

[ More than 3 100 000 of individuals used a computer in the last three months ]

The percentage of computer users (in the last three months), according to educational level:

e 83% of individuals with tertiary education;
71.8% of individuals with secondary education;
. 29.7% of individuals with lower than secondary education.
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Graph 1.13. When did you last use a computer?

2.0%
2012 38.9%
4.1%
2.3%
2011 40.1%
3.3%
2010 43.7%
3.6%
2009 44.7%
3.3%
2008 48.0%
3.9%
B Wwithin the last 3 months More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago)
More than 1 year ago Never used it

Graph 1.14. Percentage of computer users (in the last three months),
by educational level

|83.0%
Tertiary education |81 5%
|77.4%
|71 8%
Secondary education |68,4%
|65.3%
0,
Lower than ZRLI ;gii
secondary education 32.2% 2010
28.9%

Among computer users, 58.3% have secondary educational level, 23.4% lower than secondary
educational level, and 18.3% tertiary educational level.
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Graph 1.15. Educational structure of computer users

Tertiary
18.3%
Secondary
58.3%
Lower than
secondary
23.4%

The percentage of computer users (in the last three months), according to employment
situation:

99.5% of students;

79.2% of employees;

46.9% of unemployed persons;

30.6% of others (retired, on compulsory military service, etc.).

Graph 1.16. Percentage of computer users (in the last three months), by
employement situation

99.5%
Student 99.5%
99.2%
| 79.2%
Employee | 74.2%
| 73.8%
| 46.9%
Unemployed | 50.7%
45.0%
30.6% 2012
Other 33.1% 2011
31.4% A0

The analysis of the respondents by sex indicates that in the last three months 56.9% of men
and 53.1% of women used a computer.
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Graph 1.17. Use of computers (in the last three months), by sex and age

Female
o574 | Male |
63.0%
25-54
66.6%
0,
16.24 94.1%
95.0%

According to the answers to the question about the average frequency of use of computers in
the last three months, 80% of respondents used a computer every day or almost every day,
13.5% at least once a week, 4.9% at least once a month, and 1.6% less than once a month.

[ More than 2 500 000 of persons use a computer every day or almost every day ]

When compared with 2011, the number of persons who used a computer every day or almost
every day increased by some 10 000.

Graph 1.18. How often, on average, did you use a computer
in the last three months?

At least Less than
At least once a month once a month
once a week 49% 1.6%
13.5%

Every day or
almost every day
80.0%
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1.3.5. Individuals: use of mobile phones

The survey indicates that 85.8% of persons use a mobile phone, while in 2011 the percentage

was 85.3%.

[

More than 4 860 000 persons use a mobile phone

Graph 1.19. Use of mobile phones

(o] < O < <
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When compared with 2011, the number of persons who used a mobile phone increased by

some 60 000.
Graph 1.20. Use of mobile phones, by sex and age
56.8% Female
74 | vele
61.8%
91.7%
25-54
92.5%
0,
16-24 99.0%
98.1%
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1.3.6. Individuals: use of the Internet

In Serbia, 48.4% of persons used the Internet in the last three months, 1.6% of respondents
used the Internet more than 3 months ago, and 1.6% more than one year ago. There were
48.4% of respondents that never used the Internet.

The number of Internet users increased by 4.6%, 5.7% and 8% in relation with 2011, 2010,
2009.

[ The number of Internet users increased by 4.6%, when compared with 2011 ]

Graph 1.21. When did you last use the Internet?

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008
B Within the last 3 months More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago)
More than 1 year ago [ Never used it
[ More than 2 700 000 persons used the Internet in the last three months ]

When compared with 2011, the number of persons who used the Internet in the last three
months increased by some 300 000.

The percentage of Internet users (in the last three months), by educational level:
e 78.6% of persons with tertiary education;

e 64.1% of persons with secondary education;
e 23.8% of persons with lower than secondary education.

(- )
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Graph 1.22. Percentage of Internet users (in the last three months),
by educational level

|78.6%
Tertiary education |73.8%
|73.0%
|64.1 %
Secondary education | 57.4%
| 51.5%
23.8Y 2012
Lower than o % 2011
secondary education 17.7% 2010
21.7%

Among Internet users, 59.1% attained secondary educational level, 21.2% of users attained
lower than secondary educational level, and 19.7% tertiary.

Graph 1.23. Educational structure of Internet users

Tertiary
19.7%
Secondary
59.1%
Lower than
secondary
21.2%

The percentage of Internet users (in the last three months), by employment situation:

99.5% of students;

71.5% of employees;

40.6% of unemployed;

24 1% of others (retirement, compulsory military service ...).
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Graph 1.24. Percentage of Internet users (in the last three months),
by employment situation

99.5%
Student 99.5%
|95.1%
|71.5%
Employee | 61.7%
|58.2%
40.6%
Unemployed 32.7%
32.8%
24.1% 2012
Other 25.5% 2011
25.8% 2010

According to answers concerning the average frequency of Internet use in the last three
months, 77.3% of respondents said having used it every day or almost every day.

[ More than 2 100 000 persons use the Internet every day or almost every day ]

Compared to 2011, the number of persons who used the Internet every day or almost every day
increased by some 200 000.
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Graph 1.25. How often, on average, did you use the Internet
in the last three months?

At least Less than
At least once a month once a month
once a week 4.1% 1.7%
17.0%

Every day or
almost every day
77.3%

Graph 1.26. Use of the Internet (in the last 3 months), by sex and age

Female

5574 | Male |
55.6%
25-54
59.0%
0,

16.24 93.7%

92.8%

The analysis of respondents by sex indicates that 50.4% of men and 46.6% of women used the
Internet in the last three months.

The respondents used the Internet most for finding information about goods and services
(72.5%) and participating in social networks such as Facebook and Twitter (66.2%).
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Graph 1.27. Types of Internet use (for private purposes) in the last three months

p
Finding information about
goods and services
Sending/receiving e-mails
Reading or downloading online
newspapers/news magazines

Participating in social networks
(Facebook, Twitter, blogs)

Playing or downloading
games, images, films or music

Listening to web radios
or watching web television

Telephoning over the Internet/video calls
(pvia webcam) over the Internet

Uploading and sharing self-created
on the Internet

Using services related to
travel and accommodation

Playing networked games
with other persons

Selling of goods or services
over the Internet (e.g. via auctions)

Internet banking

Creating websites or blogs

Making an appointment with a practioner via
websites of hospitals or health care centres

N\

72.5% |

71.6% |

68.2% |

66.2% |

60.7% |

50.0% |

48.6% |

31.3%

31.2%

28.5%

“BEE

14.4%)

D 9.3%
D 6.5%
[I 5.5%

92.1% of Internet population aged 16 to 24 have an account on social networks
(Facebook, Twitter)
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1.3.7. e-government

The survey indicates that 30.9% of respondents among Internet users use the Internet instead
of personal contacts or visits to public authorities.

[ More than 840 000 persons interact electronically with public authorities ]

Graph 1.28. For which of the following public authorities’ services did you use
the Internet?

Obtallining inff).rmation fr.om 92 6%
public authorities' websites
Downloading official forms 57.7%

Sending filled in forms 38.8%

The survey indicates that 92.6% of respondents used the Internet in the last three months to
obtain information from public institutions’ sites, 57.7% to download official forms and 38.8% to
send filled in forms.

Graph 1.29. Reasons for not having sent filled in forms to public authorities over
the Internet

Did not have to submit official forms at all 83.7%

Concerns about protection and security 5
4.8%
of personal data

Lack of skills or knowledge (did not know how to D 4.2%
use the website or the use was too complicated) '

Services not available on website :| 3.7%

Technical failure of website during
filling in or sending the form

None of the above :| 6.7%
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1.3.8. e-commerce

As regard the period when Internet users bought/ordered goods or services via the Internet,
16.6% of users bought/ordered goods/services in the last three months, 5.4% did it more than
three months ago, and 4.7% more than a year ago.

73.3% of Internet users have never bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet.

[ More than 600 000 persons bought or ordered goods/services over the Internet in the last 12 ]
months

Graph 1.30. When did you last (for private purposes)
buy/order goods or services over the Internet?

5.4%

2012

2011

2010
2.1%
B Within the last 3 months More than 3 months ago (less than 1 year ago)
More than 1 year ago [ Never used it

Compared to 2011, the number of persons who bought or ordered goods/services over the
Internet increased by some 220 000.
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Graph 1.31. Which of the following goods/services did you order
(for private purposes) over the Internet in the last 12 months?

Clothers, sports goods

Households goods

Books/magazines/newspapers
(including e-books)

Electronic equipment (including cameras)

Tickets for cultural events

Computer hardware

Food or groceries

Pharmaceutical products

Holiday accommodation (hotels, etc.)

Other travel arrangements
(transport tickets, carhire, etc.)

Computer software and upgrades

Video games and upgrades

Telecommunication services (e.g. broadband
subscription, uploading money on prepaid cards)

Films, music

Other

AN

36.7%

17.7%
13.3%
11.5%
9.4%
8.2%

7.2%

6.7%
6.1%

5.0%

l:' 4.1%
[I 2.4%
D 1.6%
[] 1.5%

13.7%

uuuuuuuuu

d

J

Most of Internet users bought/ordered clothes and sport goods (36.7%) and household goods

(17.7%).
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1.3.9. Use of mobile Internet

The survey indicates that 21.5% of the Internet population used a laptop to access the Internet,
while 0.9% used tablet computers for the same purpose.

Graph 1.32. Did you use any of the following portable computers for accessing
the Internet away from home or work in the last three months?

Laptop, notebook or netbook 21.5%
Tablet computers with touchscreen 0.9%
None of the above 78.1%

Most of the respondents used portable computers for private purposes (70.4%) while 29.6%
used them only for professional use.

Graph 1.33..Did you use any of the following handheld devices for accessing
the Internet away from home or work in the last three months?

Mobile phone or smartphone 38.5%
Other handhled devices (PDA, MP3 player, e-book ] 1.29%
reader, game console, but not tablet computer) 0
None of the above 61.4%

When asked about the reason for not having accessed the Internet via a portable computer or
handheld device away from home most of the respondents said not having the need for Internet
away from home or work.
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Graph 1.34. What are the reasons for not having accessed the Internet via
a portable computer or handheld computer in the last three months ?

Do not need Internet access
away from home or work

Too expensive (the device and/or
the internet subscription)

Unavailability of broadband
or connection too slow

Do not know how to use
or the use is too complicated

Inconvenience of using small screen
on a handhled device

Privacy or security concerns

Other

76.6%

9.7%

:I 6.4%
o

s

]1.0%

12.6%
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1.4. SURVEY RESULTS

MODULE 1.A: Access to information and communication

technologies
in percentages
. Type of
Income Region o———
Answer o c 0 «
o
(households) =2 |2 [EE]= £
= S« © c — —
28 '8 0% =35 < = I T o
=5 85 58 83 & © € 5 B
53 ®a8 =83 O0n > @ 5 x £
Al: Devices available in households (all that apply)
TV 975 991 997 978 984 990 991 970 9872
Mobile phone (GPRS) 753 946 987 803 8,1 904 87,1 794 839
Personal computer (PC) 385 732 898 495 563 662 630 439 552
Cable TV 326 575 691 341 409 71,7 625 187 445
Laptop 103 309 506 181 184 322 278 121 214
None of the above 08 0,0 0,0 08 0.2 0,0 01 1,0 05

A2: Do you or anyone in your household have access to the Internet at home?

Yes 298 660 8,3 406 493 605 575 332 475
No 694 324 137 587 490 391 415 659 515
Don't know 08 16 0,0 08 18 04 1,0 0,9 1,0

A3: Devices used to access the Internet (all that apply)”

Personal computer (PC) 840 849 8,1 8,7 870 84 844 88 848
Mobile phone (GPRS) 304 365 500 377 33 385 369 381 372
Portable computer (Laptop) 239 36,7 522 332 286 455 395 253 354
Game console
(play-station)
Handheld computer
(Tablet, PDA)

TV with specific Internet
device

Y The data refer only to households with answer "Yes" in question A2.

12 14 15 14 2,3 03 13 14 13

0,0 04 41 0,5 08 2,1 13 0,3 11

0,2 0,7 2,0 0,8 08 0,9 08 0,7 08
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MODULE 1.A: Access to information and communication

Answer
(households)

Up to 300
euros

Maijor findings

technologies
Income
c 0

8 Sgo _
© S 3 ® ©
C 9 9 ® 55
S5 53 &3
Mo =0 00

Survey results

Region

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Questionnaire

Type of
household

Urban

A4: Type of Internet connection (all that apply) 2

DSL(ADSL) 52,2
Cable Internet 25,7
Mobile phone network (2G or
GPRS) over mobile phone or 18,8
laptop

Wireless connection (satellite
Internet, public WiFi)

Mobile phone network (3G
network) via a handset 11,2
(mobile phone, tablet)
Mobile phone betwork (3G
network) via USB connection
Dial-up access over
telephone line or ISDN

13,5

3,0

13

49,1
34,0

24,2

12,3

9,7

51

18

52,7
33,7

33,9

15,7

12,7

41

0,7

55,4
25,7

25,8

12,4

9,4

47

1,6

51,0
27,9

21,6

13,9

12,9

52

13

44,4
419

25,0

145

11,1

2,2

12

50,3
35,7

24,3

11,8

10,5

3,6

0,8

Rural

11,8

56

2,8

AS: Reasons for not having access to the Internet at home
(all that apply)z)

Don't need the Internet 55,0
Equipment costs too high 31,0
Lack of skills 23,7
Access costs too high 25,1
Physical disability 5,0
Have access to the Internet 25
elsewhere ’

Broadband Internet is not 38

available
Privacy or security concerns 0,3

None of the above; other

6,2
reasons

54,3
18,7
249
15,4
6,6

8,9

58
0,0

8,2

58,1
16,0
20,1
91
0,0

22,2

3,8
0,0

13,9

51,4
28,0
23,8
23,5
6,6

45

6,6
05

57

Y The data refer to households with "Yes" in question A2.

2 The data refer to households with "No" in question A.

er3C

58,4
34,0
23,2
27,1
2,0

50
0,7

0,0
83

61,6
20,3
251
13,6
54

2,8

1,6
0,0
83

57,6
28,6
26,3
23,5
7,0

57

0,7
0,0

58

52,7
27,9
21,6
22,1
35

3.2

74
0,5

7.8

in percentages

Total

41

14

55,0
28,2
238
22,8
52

4.4

4,2
0,3

6,8
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Answer
(individuals) =
(V]
({e]
—
Within the last 3 months 95,5
More than 3 months ago
11
(less than a year)
More than 1 year ago 1,0
Never used it 24
Every day or almost every day 85,2
At least once a week 11,2
At least once a month 3,1
Less than once a month 0,5

25-34

77,6
34

3,8
15,2

81,9
10,3
6,5
13

Enterprises

Glossary

MODULE 1.B: Use of computer

Age

< <t
< n
n Lo
™ <
69,8 46,8
2,3 32
39 57
240 443

55 - 64

65 - 74

=
(3]

=

Sex

Women

B1: When did you last

25,0
12

6,0
67,7

9,3
0,2

28
87,8

56,9
18

39
374

53,1
2,2

42
40,4

B2: How often on average did you

774
15,3

41
3,3

75,9
16,4
57
2,0

731
20,1
513
1,6

78,8
13,0
8,2
0,0

83,7
9,8
4,7
19

76,2
17,3
51
14

Y The data refer to individuals who answered "Within the last 3 months" in guestion B1.
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and mobile phones

Education Employment situation
3
=
g > 2 © >
o
<8 2 = 2 8 =
S § & o = 9] =
$g 8 =€ = = | = g
3 3 o) ) e c 2 =
J o» (9] [ w D (7] (@]

use a computer?
297 718 830 792 469 995 306
11 3,0 15 2,0 25 3,0 1.2
2,5 58 3,2 2,5 515) 0,0 43
666 194 124 162 450 00 639
use a computer in the last 3 months? b

750 787 905 842 712 866 830
157 143 81 104 184 8,9 14,5
7,5 50 13 44 7,0 45 2,0
18 2,0 0,2 1,0 34 0,0 0,5

er3C

Total

55,0
2,0

41
38,9

80,0
13,5
49
1,6

Survey results Questionnaire

in percentages

Answer
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less than a year)

More than 1 year ago
Never used it

Every day or almost every day
At least once a week

At least once a month

Less than once a month
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MODULE 1.B: Use of computer

Age Sex
Answer
(individuals) < < < < < < 5
N ™ < o O N~ = =
) ' ) ) ' ) s g
S & & Q B 3 = =

B3: Which of the following computer-related

Copying or moving files or folders 833 70,2 575 485 369 397 640 616
Using copy or paste tools to

duplicate or move information within 82,1 714 548 515 430 488 656 615
documents

Using basic arithemtic formulas in
spreadsheet

Compressing (zipping) files 569 515 350 272 159 103 448 363
Connecting and installing new
devices (e.g. modem)

Writing a computer programme

629 52,7 464 411 247 204 50,7 457

60,7 47,7 301 21,7 112 51 457 30,0

using specialised programming 223 150 8,7 515 3,7 0,6 14,8 9,8
languages

Transferring files btween computer

and other devices (mobile 771 645 438 289 149 6,8 54,4 46,9

telephone, mp3 player...)
Modifying parameters or software
application

Creating electronic presentations
(slides, including sound or video)
Installing a new or replacing an old
operating system

None of the above 98 214 332 395 488 381 249 30,0

211 192 124 8,9 35 15 178 111
421 230 170 122 4,7 13 234 20,6

352 297 201 121 6,1 13 301 156

B4: Did you use a mobile phone or

Yes 99,1 978 928 856 667 470 843 8l4
No 0,9 2,2 7.2 144 333 530 157 186

B5: Did you use a mobile phone or smartphone

Yes 231 615 527 433 191 104 469 325
No 769 385 473 567 809 896 531 675
2 The data refer to individuals who answered "Never used it" in question B1.

% The data refer to individuals who answered "Yes" in guestion B4.
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and mobile phones

Education

Lower than
secondary

Secondary

Tertiary

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employee

Unemployed

Student

Other

Total

Survey results Questionnaire

in percentages

Answer
(individuals)

activities have you ever carried out? (all that apply)z)

49,8

54,8

30,8

29,4

34,7

11,4

42,7

8,7

16,4

17,0
34,4

62,9

61,7

48,6

40,8

37,1

11,9

51,3

151

215

234
28,6

80,0

81,9

70,6

55,0

44,6

14,7

20,0

3155

29,5

14,1

68,5

69,2

54,7

453
39,3

12,1

54,5

18,5

21,9

25,6
225

51,3

50,1

37,7
338

432

71

55

19,5

38,3

90,7

90,7

90,0

30,7

63,9

42,7

7,7

smartphone in the last 3 months?

67,4
32,6

for professional purposes in the last 3 months? 3

20,0
80,0

94,2
58

47,0
53,0

er3C

95,6
44

62,4
37,6

96,3
3,7

70,3
29,7

82,3
17,7

27,4
726

98,6
14

22,8
71,2

61,0

67,1

417

28,2
34,9

13,2

40,3

12,6

20,1

15,0
251

64,5
355

9,6
90,4

62,8

63,6

48,2

40,6

37,9

12,3

50,6

14,4

22,0

22,9
27,4

85,8
14,2

39,6
60,4

Copying or moving files or folders
Using copy or paste tools to

duplicate or move information within

documents

Using basic arithemtic formulas in
spreadsheet

Compressing (zipping) files
Connecting and installing new
devices (e.g. modem)

Writing a computer programme
using specialised programming
languages

Transferring files btween computer
and other devices (mobile
telephone, mp3 player...)
Modifying parameters or software
application

Creating electronic presentations
(slides, including sound or video)
Installing a new or replacing an old
operating system

None of the above

Yes
No

Yes
No
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MODULE 1.C: Use of

Age Sex
Answer
(individuals) S 3 3 < 3 < ) é
2 @l 2 2|8 /28 2
C1: When did you last
Within the last 3 months 932 739 597 381 168 44 50,4 46,6

More than 3 months ago
(less than a year)

More than 1 year ago 0,5 2,8 2,3 11 14 0,8 2,1 11
Never used it 54 220 364 569 805 945 459 50,7

0,8 14 1,6 3,9 13 0,3 1,6 1,6

C2: On average, how often did you use

Every day or almost every day 844 783 752 739 618 483 829 714
At least once a week 125 157 184 193 27,7 414 132 208
At least once a month 2,6 4,7 5,0 4,2 45 25 2,5 57
Less than a month 0,5 13 14 2,7 6,0 7,8 13 21

Y The data refer to individuals who answered "Within the last 3 months" in guestion C1.
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the Internet

Education
g> =
S8 3 >
S5 & &
g2 & &
1 »n 0 =

use the Internet?
238 641 786
11 2,3 14

0,8 223 16
744 314 184

Sample

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employee

71,5
1,6

1,7
253

=)
(5]
>
o e
ENE-
=l =
) (7]
40,6 99,5
2,4 0,0
2,0 0,0
55,1 15

the Internet in the last 3 months??

759 751 853
211 173 114
2,2 54 2,0
0,8 2,1 13

er3C

79,9
15,1
34
1,6

70,2 898
21,2 58
6,4 45
2,2 0,0

Other

24,1

1,0
74,0

779
19,8
0,6
1,7

Total

48,4
16

1,6
48,4

773
17,0
41
17

Survey results Questionnaire

in percentages

Answer
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less than a year)

More than 1 year ago
Never used it

Every day or almost every day
At least once a week

At least once a month

Less than a month
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Answer
(individuals)

C3:

Finding information about goods
and services

Sending/receiving e-mails

Reading or downloading online
newspapers/news magazines
Participating in socila networks
(Facebook, Twitter, blogs)

Playing or downloading games,
images, video or music

Listening to web radios or watching
web television

Telephoning over the Internet/video
calls (via webcam) over the Internet
Uploading and sharing self-created
content

Using services related to travel and
accommodation

Playing networked games with other
persons

Selling goods or services via the
Internet (e.g. auctions)

Internet banking

Creating websites and blogs
Making an appointment with a
practiotioner via websites of
hospitals or health care centres

Households/individuals

16 - 24

25-34

Enterprises

Age

35- 44

45 - 54

Glossary

MODULE 1.C: Use of

55 - 64

65 - 74

Sex
c
g
=
() o
= =

For which of the following activities di you use

60,2
734

64,8

92,1

82,3

56,5

51,8

44,2

46,0

10,0

09
10,8

57

80,7
740

77,2

72,5

65,8

56,1

5315

34,0

40,9

26,8

17,4

134
4,6

71

80,0
746

66,4

62,4

50,2

52,1

43,4

28,1

315

248

20,4

13,9
6,1

4.8

72,6
68,2

63,6

39,8

40,0

38,5

41,7

18,5

32,4

12,2

11,5

10,7
50

4,0

68,5
533

59,9

23,6

31,9

18,8

44,4

125

19,4

13,1

74

9,3
14

43

46,2
59,6

63,4

13,0

26,5

23,0

62,3

2,7

34,1

2,0

10,2

12,8
0,0

21

64,6

63,0

53,8

50,5

30,6

1,7

54

72,7
715

67,0

67,8

58,4

46,1

46,7

32,0

32,7

25,9

8,9

8,9
52

57

Y The data refer to individuals who answered "Within the last 3 months" in guestion C1.
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the Internet

Education

Lower than
secondary

the Internet in the last 3 months for private purposes?

55,4
57,4

57,5

75,3

52,8

47,0

9,2

42,8

6,6

0,0
7,0

2,8

Secondary

75,9
71,8

69,4

68,1

59,7

49,5

48,9

33,8

34,1

27,2

17,0

9,0
6,2

58

er3C

Tertiary

80,4
86,4
75,9

52,2

48,5

494

23,8

45,9

16,9

15,0

20,4
6,5

75

Sample

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employee

82,0
76,9
135

49,8

48,5

28,7

40,7

24,4

17,1

15,4
4,9

6,2

Unemployed

61,9
63,8
60,8

65,9

61,8

49,6

43,8

25,6

18,5

27,9

12,5

39
74

57

Student

76,7
85,3
69,4

93,0

86,6

58,8

58,0

57,9

49,2

38,6

19,0

51
17,3

73

Other

61,1
63,5
65,9

73,5

72,3

46,3

5515

38,9

16,9

39,1

6,2

3,0
31

1,6

Total

72,5
71,6

68,2

66,2

60,7

50,0

48,6

31,3

31,2

28,5

144

9,3
6,5

515

Survey results Questionnaire

in percentages

Answer
(individuals)

1)

Finding information about goods
and services

Sending/receiving e-mails

Reading or downloading online
newspapers/news magazines
Participating in socila networks
(Facebook, Twitter, blogs)

Playing or downloading games,
images, video or music

Listening to web radios or watching
web television

Telephoning over the Internet/video
calls (via webcam) over the Internet
Uploading and sharing self-created
content

Using services related to travel and
accommodation

Playing networked games with other
persons

Selling goods or services via the
Internet (e.g. auctions)

Internet banking
Creating websites and blogs

Making an appointment with a
practiotioner via websites of
hospitals or health care centres
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MODULE 1.D: Mobile use

Age Sex
Answer

(individuals) < - < < < < c

I\ ) < Yy} © ~ - “E’

) ) ) ) ) ) s g

S &8 38 ¢ 8 &8 = =
D1: Did you use any of the following portable computers
Laptop, notebook or netbook 279 258 16,2 141 124 6,4 26,5 16,4
Tablet computer with touch screen 0,5 2,3 0,1 0,4 0,6 0,0 1,6 0,3
None of the above 721 731 836 89 87,6 936 730 835

D2: Which of the following networks did you use to connect the portable

Molbile phone network, using USB
key or SIM card

Wireless network (WiFi) 734 757 84 773 804 578 771 758

306 305 284 308 318 422 302 305

D3: On average, how often did you access the Internet using

Every day or almost every day 17,7 283 416 501 19,6 0,0 294 26,1
At least once a week
(but not every day)
Less than once a week 50,0 46,0 432 356 528 658 468 454

323 257 152 144 2716 342 238 284

D4: Did you use any of the following handheld devices to access

Mobile phone or smartphone 576 474 283 166 5,2 4,2 443 324
Other handheld devices (PDA, MP3

player, e-book reader, game 2,3 0,9 12 0,5 0,0 0,0 18 0,6
console, but not tablet computer)

None of the above 424 526 711 834 948 958 554 676

Y The data refer to individuals who answered "None of the above in question D1.
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of the Internet .
n percentages

Education Employment situation
kS
S > % 2 2 . Ap;wer
% .‘é_‘ ° > > = = (individuals)
g5 g £ = § 2 & w
o 8 (] E e = 3 5 o
J o» (9] [ w D (7] o] =

to access the Internet away from home or work in the last 3 months?

171 224 237 220 174 417 180 215 Laptop, notebook or netbook
0,7 0,7 19 16 0,5 0,0 0,3 0,9 Tablet computer with touch screen
829 773 756 77,3 826 583 820 781 None of the above

computer to the Internet away from home or work in the last 3 months? D

Molbile phone network, using USB
key or SIM card

676 791 766 807 726 828 565 76,6 Wireless network (WiFi)

324 287 333 299 306 215 456 303

a portable computer away from home or work in the last 3 months? 2

185 266 399 360 140 204 380 282 Every day or almost every day
At least once a week
(but not every day)
658 447 362 411 653 392 336 463 Less than once a week

157 287 239 229 20,7 405 284 255

the Internet away from home or work in the last 3 months?

454 381 322 371 349 556 422 385 Mobile phone or smartphone
Other handheld devices (PDA, MP3

1,8 11 11 0,9 1,4 19 1,6 1.2 player, e-book reader, game
console, but not tablet computer)

546 61,7 678 629 647 444 578 614 None of the above
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MODULE 1.D: Mobile use

Age Sex
Answer
(individuals) < < < < < < =
N ™ < o O N~ = =
) ' ) ) ' ) s g
S & & Q B 3 b= =

D5: Which of the following networks did you use to connect the handheld

Mobile phone network (GPRS, 2G) 328 295 340 532 457 00 315 352

RLEID ENEITTS (EI8)) LMt I 28 504 335 401 421 1000 467 400

connection

Wireless network (WiFi) 331 335 420 245 555 00 349 334
D6: On average, how often did you access the Internet using

Every day or almost every day 34,7 351 436 412 395 0,0 344 398

At least once a week
(but not every day)

Less than once a week 292 36,7 141 345 361 0,0 30,7 283

36,2 282 424 243 244 1000 348 319

D7: For which of the following activities did you use the Internet

Participating in social networks
(Facebook, Twitter, etc)

Reading or downloading online

76,2 550 415 310 149 1000 553 66,3

news, newspapers, news 435 61,1 525 433 51,7 1000 552 457
magazines
Sending/receiving e-mails 46,3 446 373 61,7 786 1000 395 541

Playing or downloading games,
images, video or music
Reading or downloading online
books or e-books

339 283 149 154 260 1000 263 29,7

10,0 6,7 35 253 124 1000 7,0 11,6

Other 3,2 129 115 164 0,0 0,0 9,3 7.8
Using podcast service to
automatically receive 11,2 6,4 45 8,2 0,0 0,0 6,4 10,7

audio or video files

D8: Did you use Internet applications on a handheld device

Yes 28,7 282 247 496 519 644 388 161
No 713 714 741 504 481 0,0 609 835
Don't know 0,0 04 12 0,0 0,0 35,6 03 0,5

D9: Did you use a portable computer or handheld device to access the Internet

Yes 134 314 493 482 475 809 353 219
No 86,6 686 50,7 518 525 191 647 781
2 Data refer to individuals who did not answer "None of the above" in question D4.
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of the Internet .
n percentages

Education Employment situation
3
S > % 2 2 . A_nswer
% .‘é_‘ ° > > = = (individuals)
g5 g £ = § 2 & w
o 8 (] E e = 3 5 o
) (%} = (I} D n O =

device to the Internet away from home or work in the last 3 months? ?

3,7 322 382 320 387 173 370 330 Mobile phone network (GPRS, 2G)
Mobile phone (3G) broadband

connection
431 295 383 371 318 244 387 343 Wireless network (WiFi)

36,2 484 394 474 366 646 312 439

a handheld device away from home or work in the last 3 months? 2

282 379 448 395 281 468 372 366 Every day or almost every day
At least once a week
(but not every day)
323 280 320 334 302 234 216 297 Less than once a week

)

394 341 231 271 416 298 413 336

via handheld device in the last 3 months for private purposes?’
Participating in social networks

(Facebook, Twitter, etc)
Reading or downloading online

696 621 369 509 550 819 820 598

440 528 56,7 571 409 605 465 513 news, newspapers, news
magazines
389 451 574 477 344 603 504 456 Sending/receiving e-mails

Playing or downloading games,
images, video or music
Reading or downloading online
books or e-books

347 2718 168 250 267 280 389 277

12,5 74 8,5 6,2 6,4 133 195 8,9

41 89 151 116 103 33 0,0 8,7 Other
Using podcast service to
59 10,8 1,9 6,5 8,7 15,5 6,4 81 automatically receive

audio or video files

exploiting the information about where you are in the last 3 months? 2

197 295 436 335 221 301 309 294 Yes
803 701 552 661 774 699 687 702 No
0,0 03 11 04 05 0,0 03 04 Don't know

for professional purposes away from home or work in the last 3 months?

47 291 539 414 187 210 7,0 29,6 Yes
9%3 709 461 586 813 790 930 704 No
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Households/individuals

Answer
(individuals)

16 - 24

25-34

Enterprises

Glossary

MODULE 1.D: Mobile use

Age

35- 44

45 - 54

55 - 64

65 - 74

=
()

=

Sex

Women

D10: Did you encounter, in the last 3 months, any of the following problems

Other

Frequent difficulties with mobile
phone network signal

Unexpected high bills (e.g. moving
outside local tariff area)
Incovenience of using small screen
or entering text on handheld device
Difficulties in setting or changing
parameters for Internet access
Difficulties in obtaining information
about cost of accessing the Internet

55,6

33,5

10,5

10,8

6,0

63,0

2715

12,7

10,6

4,2

2,6

55,6

25,5

16,6

19,2

115

6,4

46,6

33,4

21,6

151

14,3

54

49,8

35,9

10,9

45

49

0,0

80,9

19,1

0,0

0,0

54,4

31,3

16,6

7,0

61,9
28,4

6,9

15

D11: What are the reasons for not accessing the Internet with a portable

Do not need the Internet access

away from home or work 680
Other 18,7
Too expensive.(dgvice and/or the 111
Internet subscription) '
Unavailability of broadban or 34
connection too slow '
Do not know how to use or the use 0.0
is too complicated '
Inconvenience of using small 97
screen on a handheld device '
Privacy or security concerns 39

74,8
143

10,6

11,8

13

0,0

0,0

79,5
10,7

8,5

5,6

6,6

05

1,0

82,5
8,9

9,4

50

8,0

2,3

0,0

71,2
91

10,0

5,6

14,7

2,4

0,0

75,4
18,8

0,0

0,0

8,6

2,3

0,0

72,5
12,6

10,1

8,7

6,1

19

2,0

79,9
12,7

9,3

45

4,7

1,0

2 The data refer to individuals who did not answered "None of the above" in question D4.
% The data refer to individuals that answered "None of the above in questions D1 and D4.
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of the Internet

Education

Lower than
secondary

Secondary

Tertiary

Sample

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employee

Unemployed

Student

Other

Total

Survey results Questionnaire

in percentages

Answer
(individuals)

when using a protable computer or handheld device in the last 3 months??

60,1

33,1

13,4

52

10,2

6,3

58,6

27,8

12,3

12,9

8,0

4.4

50,9

33,7

12,1

17,8

9,4

3,6

59,0
21,7

15,1

12,7

8,0

38

57,5

29,0

10,9

12,4

75

54

58,5
314

10,2

13,3

10,9

3,0

50,9
40,5

9,0

81

12,5

78

57,5

30,1

12,5

12,1

8,7

47

Other

Frequent difficulties with mobile
phone network signal

Unexpected high bills (e.g. moving
outside local tariff area)
Incovenience of using small screen
or entering text on handheld device
Difficulties in setting or changing
parameters for Internet access
Difficulties in obtaining information
about cost of accessing the Internet

computer or handheld device away from home or work in the last 3 months? 9

78,2
11,8

10,7

2,6

57

0,0

315

74,9
12,9

9,3

8,8

50

1,6

03

er3C

79,6
12,6

9,6

34

6,0

2,2

04

76,5
12,6
9,3

52

57

15
05

79,0
12,0
10,8

7,6

6,0

04
0,0

70,3
16,2
0,0

13,6

0,0

0,0
0,0

72,7
131

47

41

43
5,6

76,6
12,6

9,7

6,4

5,3

14

1,0

Do not need the Internet access
away from home or work

Other

Too expensive (device and/or the
Internet subscription)

Unavailability of broadban or
connection too slow

Do not know how to use or the use
is too complicated

Inconvenience of using small
screen on a handheld device

Privacy or security concerns
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MODULE 1.E: Use

Age Sex
Answer
(individuals) < < < < < < 5
N [32] < Lo O N~ = =
) ) ) ) ) ) s g
S & 8 ¥ 8 &8 = =2

E1l: Did you use in the last 12 months the services of public authorities

Obtaining information from public
authorities' websites

Downloading official forms 56,7 541 651 511 636 668 596 557
Sending filled in forms 498 332 410 346 393 416 458 315

896 953 931 924 833 1000 920 932

E2: What were the reasons for not sending filled in forms to public

Did not have to
sbumit offical forms at all
Services not available on website 11,2 1,6 24 2,8 58 12,1 6,3 1,6
Technical failure of website during
filling in or sending the form
Lack of skills of knowledge (do not
know how to use website or the use 0,0 24 47 11,2 7,0 0,0 58 2,9
was too complicated)
Concerns about protection and
security of personal data
None of the above 6,0 6,8 &1 9,1 120 215 79 57
Y The data refer to individuals who answered "In the last 3 months" or

"Three months ago (less than 1 year)" in question C1.
2 the data refer to individuals who did not answered "Sending filled forms" in question D1.

817 868 8.2 803 692 664 774 889

0,0 0,0 3,5 0,0 St5) 0,0 2,0 0,6

12 6,7 6,6 0,0 6,4 0,0 75 2,5
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Sample

of e-governmentl)

Education

Lower than
secondary
Secondary

Tertiary

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employee

employe

=
o T

Student

Other
Total

Survey results Questionnaire

in percentages

Answer
(individuals)

over the Internet, for private purposes, for the following activities:

736 943
233 54,6
40,2 36,3

92,2

68,9
434

91,6

62,0
36,3

93,4

52,0
46,7

94,3

62,6
40,2

976 92,6
331 577
235 388

Obtaining information from public
authorities' websites

Downloading official forms
Sending filled in forms

authorities over the Internet in the last 12 months:? (all that apply)

100,0 84,2
0,0 43
0,0 08
0,0 47
0,0 4,9
0,0 6,4

er3C

79,9
3,0
2,3

39

53
8,2

86,0
2,7

14

4,5

52
54

78,5
74

14

4,0

6,5
6.5

88,3
0,0
0,0

0,0

0,0

11,7

76,4 837
3.9 3,7
0,0 12
6.4 4.2
0,0 48
13,3 6,7

Did not have to

sbumit offical forms at all
Services not available on website
Technical failure of website during
filling in or sending the form

Lack of skills of knowledge (do not
know how to use website or the use
was too complicated)

Concerns about protection and
security of personal data

None of the above
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Answer
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less tha a year)

More than 1 year ago)
Never bought or ordered

F2: What types of goods or services did you buy or

Clothes, sports goods

Household goods
Books/magazines/newspapers
(including e-books)

Electronic equipment

(incl. cameras)

Tickets for cultural events
Computer hardware

Food or groceries

Pharmaceutical products

Holiday accommodation (hotel...)
Other travel arrangement (transport
tickets, carhire, etc.)

Computer software and upgrades
Video games and upgrades
Telecommunication services
(broadband subscriptions,
uploading money on prepaid phone
cards, etc.)

Films, music

Share purchases, insurance
policies and other financial services
Other

Y The data refer to individuals who did not answer "Never used it" in question C1.

52

Households/individuals

16 - 24

15,7
52

3,7
75,3

58,1
13,4

10,6

11,7

79
54
2,9
4,6
4,9

50

0,0
28

2,4

315
0,0

11,3

25-34

35- 44

Enterprises

Age

45 - 54

Glossary

MODULE 1.F: Use

55 - 64

65 - 74

Sex
c
g
=
() o
= =

F1: When did you last buy or order goods

21,7
79

4,6
65,7

34,8
22,0

11,5

8,1

10,9
8,0
7,8
74
7,7

47

4,6
2,2

0,0

0,0
0,0

144

13,6
5,3

75
73,6

29,7
16,1

22,2

18,3

11,2
14,6
6,6
58
4,7

8,7

9,4
28

38

17
0,0

39

150
34

3,8
778

21,4
14,9

13,6

12,8

84
6,0
0,0
12,2
78

15

34
3,0

2,5

2,2
0,0

30,1

14,2
12

2,7
81,9

10,4
16,8

41

9,2

0,0
73
443
2,9
0,0

0,0

41
0,0

0,0

0,0
0,0

15,8

3,3
3,3

38
89,6

0,0
50,0

35,9

0,0

17,9
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

32,1

0,0
0,0

0,0

0,0
0,0

17,9

18,6 145
59 48
59 3t5)
696 772

order over

300 455
170 185
136 129
16,2 54
84 10,7
14,5 0,0
6,8 7,6
24 12,4
55 6.8
38 6,6
6,2 14
2,7 21
2,6 0,3
2,0 0,7
0,0 0,0
154 116
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Methodology
1
of e-commerce

Education

Lower than
secondary

Secondary

Tertiary

Sample

)

Maijor findings

Employment situation

Employee

Unemployed

Student

Other

Total

or services for private use over the Internet?

10,5
2,0

3,8
83,7

17,8
6,2

41
71,9

19,7
6,9

7,7
65,8

20,3
6,0

55
68,1

11,4
43

4,7
79,6

25,6
14,1

19
58,4

11,4
1,0

34
84,3

16,6
54

4,7
733

Survey results Questionnaire

in percentages

Answer
(individuals)

Within the last 3 months

More than 3 months ago
(less tha a year)

More than 1 year ago)
Never bought or ordered

the Internet for private use in the last 12 months? (all that apply)

46,0
16,1

48

0,0

0,0
52
15,7
0,0
0,0

0,0

0,0
57

0,0

7.2
0,0
12,6

41,1
18,0

11,0

12,7

10,8
8,6
59
78
6,7

58

4.8
1,6

0,9

0,5
0,0
133

er3C

19,3
17,4

24,2

14,3

10,4
8,8
6,1
75
75

54

44
3,1

44

12
0,0

15,5

34,7
18,9

12,5

13,1

10,4
10,6
57
81
4.9

32

6,2
25

18

11
0,0
12,4

29,1
15,8

13,7

12,3

8,7
6.8
10,2
6.8
8,7

7,6

2,7
3,7

2,6

0,0
0,0

15,1

475
9,0

19,4

9,6

11,0
5,6
10,7
4,5
9,6

9,8

0,0
0,0

0,0

56,8
29,9

7,0

0,0

1,0
0,0
19
0,0
0,0
1,7
0,0
2,6

0,0

12,2

36,7
17,7

133

115

9,4
8,2
72
6,7
6,1

50

41
24

1,6

15
0,0
13,7

Clothes, sports goods
Household goods
Books/magazines/newspapers
(including e-books)

Electronic equipment

(incl. cameras)

Tickets for cultural events
Computer hardware

Food or groceries
Pharmaceutical products
Holiday accommodation (hotel...)

Other travel arrangement (transport
tickets, carhire, etc.)

Computer software and upgrades
Video games and upgrades
Telecommunication services
(broadband subscriptions,
uploading money on prepaid phone
cards, etc.)

Films, music

Share purchases, insurance
policies and other financial services
Other
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Enterprises Glossary

Age

35- 44

45 - 54

MODULE 1.F: Use

Sex
c
3 NS o
| ' = IS
[T} o) ) 2
[Te] © = =

F3: Did you buy or oder goods or services for private use

Answer
(individuals) = <
(a\] ™
({e] Lo
— N
Yes 209 10,3
No 791 89,7

17,6
82,4

12,0
88,0

32 0,0 17,6 9,6
96,8 1000 824 904

F4: What types of goods or services did you buy or order

Digital content
(downloaded/accessed from

website or web application), e.qg. e 48
films, music, e-books

Physical goods (e.g. electronics, 779 8l4
clothes, toys, food, books, CD/DVD) ' '
Services (tickets for cultural events, 82 186

transport services)

10,7

89,3

0,0

0,0

58,8

412

0,0 0,0 10,7 0,0

0,0 0,0 137 105

F5: From whom did you buy/order goods or services for private

From national sellers 950 934
From sellers from EU countries 54 52
From sellers from the rest of the 29 07
world
Country of origin of sellers is not

25 2,3
known

91,5
13,4

6,8

5,0

89,3
10,7

53

0,0

9,9 679 912 954
31 32,1 8,3 6,3

0,0 0,0 43 12

0,0 0,0 3,7 0,8

Y The data refer to individuals who did not answer "Never used it" in question C1.
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of e-commerce” .
n percentag es

Education Employment situation
o
S> 2 @ @ Answer
G (] [e) T
% .‘é_‘ S > °o>’, = = (individuals)
$s g £ = £ 3B T B
28 © § £ g 32 £ =5
) (%} = (I} D n o =

over the Internet using a handheld device in the last 12 months?

280 123 119 91 132 218 419 141 Yes
720 877 831 909 8,38 782 581 859 No

for private purposes using a handheld device in the last 12 months?

Digital content
(downloaded/accessed from
website or web application), e.g.
films, music, e-books

Physical goods (e.g. electronics,
clothes, toys, food, books, CD/DVD)
Services (tickets for cultural events,
transport services)

0,0 13,5 0,0 00 110 257 00 7,6

1000 719 767 876 658 59,0 1000 79,6
0,0 146 233 124 232 153 0,0 12,7

purposes over the Internet in the last 12 months: (all that apply)

1000 937 873 91,7 938 951 962 930 From national sellers
0,0 6,2 15,0 7.8 8,7 5,6 38 75 From sellers from EU countries
00 22 66 27 15 56 50 29 From sellers from the rest of the

world
00 38 00 32 00 49 00 24 Country of origin of sellers is not
known
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1.5. QUESTIONNAIRE

ICT USAGE IN HOUSEHOLDS AND BY INDIVIDUALS

Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

MODULE 1.A: ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION

TECHNOLOGIES
YA Do you or anyone in your household have access to the following devices at home?
(tick all that apply)

a) Personal computer (PC)

a1) total number of computers in your household | | units
b) Laptop

b1) total number of laptops in your household | | units
c) TV

c1) Satellite TV

c2) Cable TV

c3) Digital TV

c4) Total number of TV receivers in your household | | units
d) Radio-receiver (including walkman, mobile phone, car radios...)

d1) total number of radio receivers in your household | | units
e) Mobile phone
f)  None of the above

->go to A2

Do you or anyone in your household have access to the Internet at home, regardless
of whether it is used?

(tick only one)

a) Yes ->go to A3
b) No ->goto A5
c) Don't know -> idi na B1
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A3

Which of the following devices do you use to access the Internet at home?

(tick all that apply)

a) Personal computer (PC)

b) Portable computer (laptop)

c) Other

c1) Mobile phone (GPRS, etc.)

c2) Handheld computer (Tablet, PDA)

d) TV with specific Internet device

e) Game console (play-station)

f)  Don't know

A4

->go to A4

What types of Internet connections do you use at home?

(tick all that apply)

Broadband wireless connection

a) DSL (ADSL)

b) Cable Internet (optical cable, PLC)

c) Wireless connection (satellite Internet, public WiFi)

Mobile broadband connection

d) Mobile phone network (3G network) via a handset (mobile phone,
tablet)

e) Mobile phone network (3G network) via USB connection

Other, narrowband connection

f)  Dial-up access over telephone line or ISDN

g) Mobile phone network (2G or GPRS) over mobile phone or laptop

->go to B1

eor3C
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A5

Households/individuals Enterprises

Glossary

What are the reasons for not having access to the Internet at home?

(tick all that apply)

a)

Have access to Internet elsewhere

b)

Don't need Internet (because not usefull, not interesting)

c)

Equipment costs too high

d)

Access costs too high (telephone, ADSL subscription)

e)

Lack of skills

f)

Privacy or security concerns

9)

Broadband Internet is not available

h)

Physical disability

i)

None of the above; other reasons

->go to B1
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Questionnaire

B1

MODULE 1.B: USE OF COMPUTERS AND MOBILE PHONES

When did you last use a computer?

(tick only one)

a)  Within the last 3 months ->go to B2
b)  More than 3 months ago (less than a year) ->gotoB3
c) More than 1 year ago ->goto B3
d) Never used it ->go to B4

B2

How often on average did you use a computer in the last 3 months?

(tick only one)

a) Every day or almost every day

b) Atleast once a week

c) Atleast once a month

d) Less than once a month
->goto B3

B3 Which of the following computer-related activities have you ever carried out:

(tick all that apply)
a) Copying or moving files or folders
b)  Using copy or paste tools to duplicate or move information within
documents
c) Using basic arithmetic formulas in a spreadsheet
d) Compressing (zipping) files
e) Connecting and installing new devices (e.g. a modem)
f) Writing a computer program using specialised programming
languages
g) Transferring files between computer and other devices (mobile
telephone, mp3 player...)
h)  Modifying parameters of software application
i)  Creating electronic presentations (slides, including sound or i video)
j)  Installing a new or replacing an old operating system
k)  None of the above
->go to B4

eor3C
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Did you use a mobile phone or smart phone in the last 3 months?

(tick only one)

a) Yes ->gotoB5
b) No ->goto C1

Did you use a mobile phone or smart phone for professional purposes (to perform
work-related tasks) in the last 3 months?

(tick only one)
a) Yes ->go to C1
b) No ->go to C1

MODULE 1.C: USE OF THE INTERNET

When did you last use the Internet (via desktop, laptop, mobile phone, smart

| ¢t phone)?

(tick only one)

e)  Within the last 3 months ->go to C2
f)  More than 3 months ago (less than a year) ->go to E1
g) More than 1 year ago ->gotoF1
a) Neverused it ->goto G1

| c2 On average, how often did you use the Internet in the last 3 months?

(tick only one)

a) Every day or almost every day

b) Atleast once a week

c) Atleast once a month

d) Less than once a month

->goto C3
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For which of the following activities did you use the Internet in the last 3 months for

| c3 private purposes?

(tick all that apply)

Communication

a) Sending/receiving e-mails

b)  Telephoning over the Internet /video calls (via webcam) over the
Internet

c) Sending messages to chat sites, blogs, online discussion forum
Access to information

d) Reading or downloading online newspapers/news magazines

e) Finding information about goods and services
Use of entertainment

f)  Listening to web radios or watching web television

g) Playing or downloading games, images, films or music

h)  Playing networked games with other persons

Creativity

i) Uploading and sharing self-created content (text, photos, music,
software, etc)

j) Creating websites and blogs

e-health

Making an appointment with a practitioner via websites of hospitals or
health care centres

Other online services

k)  Using services related to travel and accommodation

I)  Selling goods or services via the Internet (e.g. auctions)

m) Internet banking

->go to D1
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MODULE 1.D: MOBILE USE OF THE INTERNET

Did you use any of the following portable computers to access the Internet away
from home or work in the last 3 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Laptop, notebook or netbook ->go to D2
b)  Tablet computer with touch screen ->go to D2
c) None of the above ->go to D4

Which of the following networks did you use to connect the portable computer to the
Internet away from home or work in the last 3 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Mobile phone network, using USB key or SIM
card

b)  Wireless network (WiFi) ->goto D3

->go to D3

On average, how often did you access the Internet using a portable computer away
from home or work in the last 3 months?

- [l - R -

(tick only one)

a) Every day or almost every day

b)  Atleast once a week (but not every day)

c) Less than once week

->go to D4

Did you use any of the following handheld devices to access the Internet away from

o home or work in the last 3 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Mobile phone or smart phone

b)  Other handheld devices (PDA, MP3 player, e-book reader, game
console, but not tablet computer)

c) None of the above

If »Yes«to D4c and D1c;-> goto D11

If »Yes« to D4c and Dla and/or D1b; -> go to D9; otherwise -> go to D5
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Which of the following networks did you use to connect the handheld device to the

£ Internet away from home or work in the last 3 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Mobile phone network (GPRS, 2G)
b)  Mobile phone (3G) broadband connection

c)  Wireless network (WiFi)

->go to D6

On average, how often did you access the Internet using a handheld device away
from home or work in the last 3 months?

(tick only one)

a) Every day or almost every day

b) At least once a week (but not every day)

c) Less than once a week

->go to D7

For which of the following activities did you use the Internet via a handheld device in

o the last 3 months for private purposes?

(tick all that apply)

Sending/receiving e-mails

Y

O

o

Reading or downloading online books or e-books

o

) Reading or downloading online news, newspapers, news magazines

Playing or downloading games, images, video or music

e) Using podcast service to automatically receive audio or video files

f) Participating in social networks (creating user profile, posting
messages or contributions to facebook, twitter, etc.)

g) Other

->goto D8

Did you use Internet applications on a handheld device exploiting the information
about where you are (e.g. GPS) in the last 3 months?

(tick only one)

a) Yes
b) No

c) Don't know

->go to D9
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Did you use a portable computer or handheld device to access the Internet for
professional purposes (to perform work related tasks) away from home or work in the
last 3 months?

(tick only one)

Yes
No

->gotoD10

Did you encounter, in the last 3 months,any of the following problems when using a
XA portable computer or handheld device away from home or work to access the
Internet?

(tick all that apply)

a) Difficulty in obtaining information about cost of accessing the Internet

b)  Unexpected high bills (e.g. moving outside local tariff area or roaming
to foreign services)

c) Frequent difficulties with mobile phone network signal
(unavailability of broadband or low speed, at least once a week)

d) Difficulties in setting or changing parameters for Internet access
(switching from mobile to WiFi, activation of location aware application
or activation of Internet access)

e) Incovenience of using small screen or entering text on handheld

f)  Other

->goto D11

What are the reasons for not accesssing the Internet with a portable computer or

Dl handheld device away from home or work in the last 3 months?

(tick all that apply)

a Do not need the Internet accesss away from home or work

O

[ Incovenience of using small screen on a handheld device

)
) Do not know how to use or the use is too complicated
)
)

o

Too expensive (device and/or the Internet subscription)

e) Unavailability of broadband or connection too slow

f) Privacy or security concerns
g) Other

-> goto E1

64 ICT 2012



Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

MODULE 1.E: USE OF e-GOVERNMENT

Did you use in the last 12 months the services of public authorities over the Internet,

=l for private purposes, for the following activities:

(tick all that apply)

a)  Obtaining information from public authorities' websites

b)  Downloading official forms

c)  Sending filled in forms

->If » No « to E1 ¢) -> go to E2; otherwise, go to F1

What were the reasons for not sending filled in forms to public authorities over the

= Internet in the last 12 months:

(tick all that apply)

a) Did not have to submit official forms at all

b)  Services not available on website

c) Technical failure of website during filling-in or sending the form

d) Lack of skills or knowledge (do not know how to use website or the use
was too complicated)

e) Concerns about protection and security of personal data

f)  None of the above, other

-> gotoF1
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MODULE 1.F: USE OF e-COMMERCE

When did you last buy or order goods or services for private use over the Internet:
(excluding manually-typed e-mails, SMS, MMS)

for respondents who » DID NOT « answer » Never used it « in question C1

a) Within the last 3 months ->gotoF2
b) More than 3 months ago (less than a year) ->gotoF2
c) More than 1 year ago ->go to G1
d) Never bought or ordered ->go to G1

What types of goods or services did you buy or order over the Internet for private

= use in the last 12 months:

(tick all that apply)

a) Food or groceries

b)  Household goods (furniture, toys, etc.)

c) Pharmaceutical products

d) Films, music

e) Books/magazines/newspapers (including e-books)

f) e-learning material

g) Clothes, sports goods

h)  Video games and upgrades

i) Computer software and upgrades

j) Computer hardware

k)  Electronic equipment (incl. cameras)

1) Telecommunication services (e.g. broadband subscriptions, fixed line,
uploading money on prepaid phone cards, etc.)

m) Share purchases, insurance policies and other financial services

n)  Holiday accommodation (hotel...)

0) Other travel arrangement (transport tickets, carhire,

etc.)
p) Tickets for cultural events
q) Other
->gotoF3
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Did you buy or order goods or services for private use over the Internet using a
handheld device in the last 12 months (connected to web browser or web
application, excluding SMS, MMS and manually-typed e-mails?

(tick only one)

a) Yes ->gotoF4
b) No ->goto F5

What types of goods or services did you buy or order for private purposes using a
handheld device in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Digital content (downlodaded/accessed from website or web
application), e.g. films, music, e-books, e-newspapers, games, paid
applications for mobile phones or other handheld devices

b) Physical goods (e.g. electronics, clothes, toys, food, books,

CDs/DVDs)
c) Services (tickets for cultural events, transport services, insurance,
etc.)
->gotoF5

From whom did you buy or order goods or services for private purposes over the
Internet in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) From national sellers

b)  From sellers from EU countries

c)  From sellers from the rest of the work

d)  Country of origin of sellers is not known

->go to G1
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MODULE 1.G: MAIN INFORMATION ON THE RESPONDENT
Age
Sex

a) Man |

b) Woman O

Educational level

a) Lower than secondary education d
b) Secondary education [
c) Tertiary education [
Employment situation
a) Employee |
b) Unemployed |
c) Student [
d) Other not in the labour force (retired, in compulsory military service) [
Municipality code || || ||
Settlement code || | || ||

Number of household members

Of which, number of children aged under 18

Household income (average net monthly income)
a) Up to 300 euros

b) From 300 to 600 euros O
c) More than 600 euros [
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2.1. METHODOLOGY

Survey period e The survey was carried out from 17 April to 4 May 2012
Type of survey e Telephone interview
Sample size e 1200 enterprises

o Enterprises with 10 and more employees
e Section C: Manufacturing

e Sections D and E: Electricity, gas and steam, water supply,
sewerage and waste management

e Section F: Construction

o Section G: Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles
and motorcycles

Target respondent” e Section H: Transport and storage
e Section |: Accommodation and food service activities
e Section J: Information and communication

o Sections L and M: Real estate activities; Professional, scientific
and technical activities

e Section N and Division 95: Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

e Financial and insurance activities
Sample type o Stratified sample

o Territory of the Republic of Serbia (excl. AP Kosovo and

Geographic scope Metohija)

" Since 2011, the Classification of Activities has been in use according to the Regulation of the
Classification of Activities (,Official Gazette of the RS”, No 54/10). This classification is
harmonised with NACE rev.2.
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2.2. SAMPLE

The survey on ICT usage in enterprises was carried out on a representative sample of 1200
enterprises on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The response rate was 96.7% (1160
enterprises).

Delatnost

Broj

Uzorak
(preduzeca)

Preradivacka industrija

Snabdevanije elektricnom
energijom, gasom, parom i
vodom; Upravljanje otpadnim
vodama

Gradevinarstvo

Trgovina na veliko i malo
Saobracaj i skladistenje
Usluge smestaja i ishrane
Informisanje i komunikacije

Banke i osiguravajuc¢a drustva

Poslovanje nekretninama;
Struéne, nauéne i tehnicke
delatnosti

Administrativne i pomoc¢ne
usluzne delatnosti; Popravke
kompjutera

Procenat

eor3C

malo (10-49)

N
<

28

38
49
36
43
53

60

32

476

41.0

Veli¢ina

srednje (50-249)

=
o

29
44
23
29
25

43

25

366

31.6

veliko (250+)

wW
b

33
24
27

22

26

318

274

centralna
Srbija

18

w

44

39
56
29
28
39

40

22

483

416

Region

Vojvodina

-
o
b

287

24.8

Beograd

[<=)
o

37
37
34
25
35
27

45

45

390

336

Ukupno

380

87

100
17
86
76
86
35

110

83

1160

100
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2.3. MAIN FINDINGS

2.3.1. Computers and computer networks in enterprises

The results of the survey indicate that 98.7% of enterprises on the territory of the Republic of
Serbia use computers, which is an increase of 0.6% in relation to 2011. The use of computers is
the biggest in large enterprises (more than 250 employees) amounting to 99.8%. This
percentage is to 98.3% in small enterprises (10 - 49 employees).

98.7% of enterprises use computers ]

Graph 2.1. Does your enterprise use computers?

o (o < o <o O <
97.3% 97.7% 97.7% 97.8% 97.8% 98.1% 98.7%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

The percentage of computer use in enterprises varies depending on the territory: in Belgrade it
amounts to 99.4%, in Vojvodina to 95.8%, and in Central Serbia to 99.9%.

The use of computers in enterprises, by activities:
. Financial and insurance activities (100%)
Transport and storage (100%)
Electricity, gas and steam, water supply, sewerage and waste management (100%)
Real estate activities; Professional, scientific and technical activities (100%)
Administrative and support activities; Repair of computers (100%)
Computers (100%)
Information and communications (100%)
Manufacturing (98.6%)
Wholesale and retail trade (97.5%)
Accommodation and food service activities (95.9%)

In 34% of enterprises %4 of employees use a computer at least once a week, while in 33.4% of
enterprises 75-100% of employees use a computer at least once a week.
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Graph 2.2. Enterprises by the percentage of employees using a computer

at least once a week

25 - 49%
of employees
18.2%

50 - 74%
of employees
14.4%

75 - 100%
of employees
33.4%

1-24%

of employees

34.0%

Graph 2.3. Did your enterprise use during the year Linux open source

operating system?

2012 81.5%
2011 81.7%
2010 83.0%
2009 83.0%
2008 82.8%
Yes No
[ 18.5% of enterprises used Linux ,open source“operating system ]

ERP system (abbreviation of Enterprise Resource Planning), i.e. business information system,
can be defined in a few words as a software system that integrates main business processes in
an enterprise such as production, distribution, finance (i.e. accounting) in one whole. Thus
obtained is a system that facilitates, on the one hand, the management of all human and
material resources and, on the other hand, planning, development and monitoring of business

processes and procedures.
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In January 2012, 11.8% of enterprises in the Republic of Serbia used ERP system. According to
the analysis of enterprises by size indicates that of the total number of large enterprises 45.4%
have in use ERP, which is available in 16.6% medium and 8.5% small enterprises.

Graph 2.4. Did your enterprise use ERP software package for sharing information
about sale and/or purchase with other internal business functions
(e.g. finance, planning, marketing, etc.) in January 2012?

January

2012 11.8% 88.2%

Graph 2.5. Did your enterprise employ IT (ICT) specialist/s in January 2012?

January

2012 25.8% 74.2%

Cves [0

The results of the survey indicate that 25.8% of enterprises on the territory of the Republic of
Serbia employed an ICT specialist in January 2012.

Graph 2.6. Did your enterprise recruit or try to recruit IT (ICT) specialist/s
in 2011?

2011 91.8%

Yes No
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2.3.2. Internet in enterprises

In the Republic of Serbia, there are 97.7% that have an Internet connection, which is an
increase of 0.5%, 0.9% and 3.2% compared to 2011, 2010 and 2009 respectively.

The analysis of enterprises by size shows that of the total number of large enterprises, 100% of
them are connected to the Internet. As for medium enterprises, 99% of them have an Internet
connection. The situation is slightly different in small enterprises, where 97.3% of them have
access to the Internet.

[ 97.7% of enterprises have an Internet connection ]

The percentage of Internet use in enterprises varies depending on the territorial whole: in
Belgrade it is 98.5%, in Vojvodina 94.3%, and in Central Serbia 99.4%.

Graph 2.7. Did your enterprise have access to the Internet?

o> < < <

< o <
94.5% 96.8% 97.2% 97.7%

90.2% 90.6% 91.5%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Use of the Internet in enterprises, by activities:

Financial and insurance activities (100%)

Information and communications (100%)

Administrative and support activities; Repair of computers (99.6%)

Real estate activities; Professional, scientific and technical activities (99.2%)
Manufacturing (98.6%)

Electricity, gas and steam, water supply, sewerage and waste management (98.4%)
Construction (98%)

Transport and storage (97.8%)

Wholesale and retail trade (97%)

Accommodation and food service activities (87.4%)

In 41.5% of enterprises V4 of employees use the Internet at least once a week, while in 27.4% of
enterprises 75-100% of employees use the Internet at least once a week.
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Graph 2.8. Enterprises by the percentage of persons
who use the Internet at least once a week

50 - 74%
of employees 1-24%
14.1% of employees
25-49% 41.5%
of employees
17.1%
75 - 100%
of employees
27.4%

As regard the type of connection, enterprises were given the possibility to choose several
answers among proposed ones.

The results indicate that of the total number of enterprises having an Internet connection,
777.2% have DSL, 33% cable Internet, and 4.8% a modem connection.

[ 77.2% of enterprise have a DSL (xDSL, ADSL) Internet connection ]

Graph 2.9. Does your enterprise have one of the following external connection to
the Internet?

| 77.2%
DSL (xDSL, ADSL, SDSL, etc,) | 75.2%
connection | o
33.0%
Cable Internet 23.6%
26.5%
31.2%
Mobile connection 18.0%
12.2%
4.8% 2012
Traditional modem 4.9% 2011
13.5% 2010

The data indicate a decrease in modem connection by 0.1% and increase of DSL by 2% in
relation to 2011.
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Graph 2.10. What is the maximum download speed of the Internet connection
(contracted with your Internet provider)?

At least 2,

0,
but less than 10 Mbit/s 61.5%
Less than 2 Mbit/s 22.3%
At least 10, o
but less than 30 Mbit/s R
At least 30, o
but less than 100 Mbit/s :| 2.5%

At least 100 Mbit/s :| 1.8%

2.3.3. e-government

Of the total number of enterprises that have an Internet connection, 87.4% of enterprises
interact electronically with public authorities, which is an increase of 7.6% and 16.8% in relation
to 2011, 2010 respectively. There are 12.6% of enterprises that do not use this possibility.

Graph 2.11. Does your enterprise interact electronically with public authorities?

2012 12.6%

2011 20.2%

2010

2009

2008
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[87.4% of enterprises having an Internet connection interact electronically with public authorities]

The analysis of enterprises by sections of activities indicates that enterprises engaged in
,Electricity, gas and steam, water supply, sewerage and waste management‘are those that
interact the most with public authorities via the Internet (95.4%).

The most frequent answers as to the purposes for which the enterprises interact with public
authorities via the Internet are as follows:

e ,To obtain information” (87.4%)
e ,Todownload forms* (81.4%)
e ,Toreturn filled in forms* (49.7%)

Graph 2.12. Does your enterprise interact with public authorities
over the Internet for the following purposes?

Obtain information 87.4%

Obtain forms,

0,
e.g. tax declarations 81.4%

Return filled in forms 49.7%

Graph 2.13. Did your enterprise use the Internet for the
following administrative procedures?

Payment of social contributions 50.8%

Payment of TVA 46.6%
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2.3.4. Website

There are 73.8% of enterprises with an Internet connection that have a Website, while this
percentage is 67.6% and 67.5% for 2011 and 2010 respectively.

When observing the structure of enterprises by size classes, the following results are obtained:
e  89.3% of large enterprises have a website

e 84.1% of medium enterprises have a website
e  70.3% of small enterprises have a website

[ 73.8% of enterprises having an Internet connection have a website ]

There are differences depending on the territory. In Belgrade there are 85.9% of enterprises that
have a Website, in Vojvodina 75.4%, and in Central Serbia 59%.

Graph 2.14. Does your enterprise have a website?

2012 26.2%

2011 32.4%

2010 32.5%

2009 33.0%

2008 31.1%
Yes No

Website available in enterprises by activities:

Financial and insurance activities (100%)

Information and communications (93.1%)

Manufacturing (83.9%)

Accommodation and food service activities (78.2%)

Real estate activities; Professional, scientific and technical activities (77.3%)
Wholesale and retail activities (68.2%)

Administrative and support activities; Repair of computers (67.3%)

Construction (63.7%)

Electricity, gas and steam, water supply, sewerage and waste management (57.8%)
Transport and storage (52.4%)
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Enterprises having a Website provide mostly the following facilities:

e  Personalised content in the Website for regular/repeated visitors (83.6%)

. Possibility for visitors to customise or design the products (76.8%)

. Access to product catalogues and pricelists (56.4%)

Glossary

Graph 2.15. Does your enterprise provide over its website the following facilities?

Personalised content in the website
for regular/repeated visitors

Possibility for visitors to
customise or design the products

A privacy statement policy or certification
related to website safety

Access to product
catalogues or price lists

Online ordering or reservation or booking
of products/services

Advertisement of open job
positions or online job application

Online payment

83.6%
76.8%
56.8%
56.4%
21.8%
20.2%
11.6%
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2.3.5. e-commerce

In 2011, 40.1% of enterprises having an Internet connection in the Republic of Serbia ordered
goods/services over the Internet, which is an increase of 7.6% in relation to 2010 and of 16.8%
compared to 2009.

When observing the structure of enterprises by size classes, the following results are obtained:

. 57.3% of large enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet
e 59.1% of medium enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet
. 38.2% of small enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet

40.1% of enterprises having an Internet connection ordered, during 2011, goods/services over
the Internet

Graph 2.16. Did your enterprise order goods/services over the Internet?

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

The results of the survey indicate that only 20.7% of enterprises having an Internet connection
received, during 2011, orders (excluding manually-typed e-mails) over the Internet.

[ 20.7% of enterprises having an Internet connection received orders vis the Internet during 2011 ]
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Graph 2.17. Did your enterprise receive orders over the Internet?

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

When observing the structure of enterprises by size classes, the following results are obtained:

e 23.8% of large enterprises received orders over the Internet
e  27.6% of medium enterprises received orders over the Internet
. 18% of small enterprises received orders over the Internet

To the question about the percentage of the total turnover resulting from orders received over
the Internet, the enterprises gave the following answers:

sLess than 24%"(81.8% of enterprises)
,More than 24%, and less than 50%" (8.7% of enterprises)
,More than 50%, and less than 75%" (4.2 % of enterprises)
,75% and more* (5.3% of enterprises)

Graph 2.18. Percentage of the total turnover in 2011 resulting from orders
received over the Internet

75-100%  50-74%
25-49% of employees Of employees
of employees 5.3% 4.2%
8.7%

1-24%
of employees
81.8%
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2.4. SURVEY RESULTS

MODULE 2.A: Main information on ICT system"

Al: Did your enterprise use computers?
in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterprises _9 g %\ o B -.g é f_‘og
£ 82 Y8 58 & o
ns =L 28 on > m
YES
Manufacturing 97,9 100,0 1000 1000 96,2 986 98,6
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
management
Construction 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

- 97,2 988 1000 995 904 1000 975
motor vehicles and motorcycles

:‘; Transportation and storage 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

“C)' . .

< Accommodation and food service 949 1000 1000 1000 941 945 959
activities
Information and communication 1000 1000 100,0 100,0 100,0 1000 100,0
Financial and insurance activities 100,0 100,0 1000 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 983 998 1000 999 958 994 987

100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100,0 100,0
A2: Percentage of persons employed who used computers

(at least once a week)
in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Territory

c & g ) ]
— [©2) — = T o

—_ o < - O« 9 ISl
2d 82 8 £E £ & °

sd 2 S 86 2 &
1- 24% 33,2 371 33,7 40,7 352 27,2 34,0
25- 49% 17,5 19,3 2513 22,9 22,2 115 18,2
50-74% 14,3 14,5 14,8 17,4 12,2 131 144
75-100% 349 291 262 190 303 482 334

Y The results in tables A2 - A4 refer only to enterprises that gave
positive answer to question Al.
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A3: Did your enterprise employ IT (ICT) specialist/s in January 2012?
in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterpri g o £
nterprises &= —_ £ o
=2 g 3 0T S& 3 8 =
2 g3 P e § °
a2 =2 S 834 2 @&
YES
Manufacturing 7,3 32,7 79,6 17,4 21,2 16,6 18,3
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 71 368 849 300 307 286 300
management
Construction 7,6 369 789 9,6 58 29,2 16,3

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 178 641 955 145 325 293 255
motor vehicles and motorcycles

@

g Transportation and storage 26,8 493 935 248 224 538 335

«© . .

2 Acc_:o_mmodatlon and food service %1 469 500 248 455 436 385
activities
Information and communication 64,0 76,3 1000 53,7 26,3 86,4 67,0
Financial and insurance activities 778 750 955 100,0 1000 852 886
Real estate activities; Professional, ;o595 708 209 348 385 347
scientific and technical activities
Admlmstratlve and support activities; 72 199 494 165 242 89 137
Repair of computers

Total 17,6 44,9 82,2 18,4 24,7 33,0 25,8
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A4: Did your enterprise recruit or try to recruit IT (ICT) specialists in 2011°?

Activity

Total

88

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class

~| E®&
33 29
53 28
YES
10,9 7,6
78 9,9
1,7 4,9
3,0 4,5
3,2 6,3
3,7
11,9 7,0
333 60,0
75 14,5
8,8 19,7
7,1 71

Large
(250+)

15,3

20,5

8,0
54
139
2,8

29,6
33,3

47

6,6

9,9

Central
Serbia

0,0

0,0
0,0
2,6
0,0

13,9
111

4,2

6,2

34

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

144

9,7

116
181
24,4
124

54,5
25,0

22,2

144

16,6

Belgrade

44,9

46,4

63,5
93,9
48,5

52,9
50,0

58,3

28,0

52,9

Total

10,0

51
4,5
81
2,5

20,8
37,1

6,9

9,9

8,2
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AS5: Did your enterprise have hard-to-fill vacancies for jobs requiring IT (ICT)
specialists (the candidate did not meet competition requirement) in 201 1?9

in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterprises g w g
o — £ )
P - 52 - 8s 8 B® F
E ;.f S g o2 L2 3 k=)
()
hc =2 Sa 34 2 &
YES
Manufacturing 509 133 202 345 239 301 309
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 0,0 205 229 326 0,0 333 220
management
Construction 0,0 36,3 115 189 0,0 31,8 219

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 0,0 27,6 24 219 444 2,0 15,0
motor vehicles and motorcycles

>

:‘g Transportation and storage 0,0 50,0 0,0 0,0 36,0 145 196

*6' . .

2 Acc.o.njmodatlon and food service 00 2.4 00 100,0 00 00 2.4
activities
Information and communication 46,0 20,7 333 1000 0,0 308 356
Financial and insurance activities 100,0 0,0 455 0,0 33,3 55,6 46,2

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

20,2 9,2 0,0 50,0 9.8 0,0 14,2
0,0 0,0 128 212 0,0 0,0 34

Total 417 214 149 364 205 21,7 255

Y The results relate only to enterprises than gave positive answer to question A4.
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A6: Did your enteprise provide training to personnel to develop or upgrade IT
skills in 2011?

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

90

Enterprises

Training for IT/ICT specialists

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and communication
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Training for other personnel employed

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and communication
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class

~| E®& B .
he =2 S 83
4,6 10,3 24,7 6,8
0,0 7,7 31,0 106
2,0 10,7 17,9 6,3
0,0 238 123 2,3
7.9 176 269 6,7
16 22,1 0,0 34
9,6 47,8 41,2 10,1
44,4 50,0 72,7 33,3
53 46,6 29,2 9,0
4,0 48 3,6 1,9
3,2 16,7 24,4 59
8,0 239 388 149
3,6 192 462 17,6
4,6 24,2 29,6 8,4
8,5 54,7 16,2 14,1
15,8 42,0 35,5 9,1
16,9 55,3 33,3 14,2
25,5 64,7 41,2 15,9
444 50,0 682 333
15,1 50,4 16,7 17,1
23,1 11,6 0,0 91
104 342 340 139

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

3,0

19
24
35
6,7

59
80,0

19,5

0,0

5,0

11,0

14,6

10,2
29,2
24,1
6,7

17,1
80,0

251
46,1

18,8

Belgrade

48

45
4,6
20,8
6,0

22,3
63,0

8,9
6,4

8,7

15,0

11,3

9,6
78
31,3
39,1

43,0
59,3

18,7
11,2

16,2

Total

74

4.4
34
10,3
53

16,1
62,9

10,8

41

6,8

13,9

15,8

9,4
14,6
20,8
2518

31,6
60,0

19,6

18,7

16,0
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

MODULE 2.B: Access and use of the Internet”

B1: Did your enterprise have access to the Internet?
in percentages

Size class Territory
© <
Enterprises ~ EO — £ 3 o
=2 55 ox Sg 3B o =
E ;.f S g o2 L2 3 k=)
s 58 Sa 58 8 &
YES
Manufacturing 97,9 100,0 1000 1000 96,2 986 98,6
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 9,4 1000 1000 97,0 1000 1000 984
management
Construction 97,4 1000 100,0 100,0 92,8 1000 98,0

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 972 952 1000 995 904 989 970
motor vehicles and motorcycles

:‘; Transportation and storage 97,3 1000 100,0 100,0 92,6 1000 9738

“C)' . .

< Accommodationandfoodservice g\, 1000 1000 948 882 834 874
activities
Information and communication 1000 100,0 1000 100,0 1000 100,0 1000
Financial and insurance activities 100,0 100,0 1000 100,0 1000 1000 100,0

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

99,1 100,0 1000 955 1000 1000 99,2
1000 980 1000 979 1000 100,0 99,6
Total 973 990 1000 994 943 985 977

B3: What was the maximum speed of the Internet connection in your enterprise
in January 2012?

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

© —
_9 5% o352 5 E

£3 82 28 52 % 2

no =L S8 on > m
Less than 2 Mbit/s 24,3 17,8 8,3 26,7 21,6 18,5 22,3
At least 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s 618 627 529 645 643 57,0 615
At least 10, but less than 30 Mbit/s 110 128 2372 6,1 117 175 119
At least 30, but less than 100 Mbit/s 2,1 3,0 53 1,9 17 35 25
At least 100 Mbit/s 0,8 3,7 10,3 0,9 0,6 34 1,8

Y The results in tables B2 - B12 relate only to enterprises that gave positive answer to question
B1.
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Enterprises
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B2: Did your enterprise have the following types of external connection to the

Internet in January?

Enterprises

DSL (xDSL, ADSL, SDSL, etc.) connection

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage

Accommodation and food service
activities

Activity

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total

in percentages

Other fixed Internet connection - broadband Internet (cable Internet)

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total

Activity

92

Size class Territory

© <
~ E® — = 3 3
=2 5% oF S B o =

2 52 Bz Fe 2 =

he =82 S 86 2 &
758 725 660 789 704 702 743
778 959 704 938 810 536 843
79,2 89,3 68,2 87,9 84,5 719 80,6
80,8 80,9 76,2 82,8 97,3 711 80,7
79,4 72,3 72,8 90,0 77,4 65,0 77,9
58,6 73,0 1000 819 53,4 54,1 62,5
71,7 455 35,3 83,9 83,7 53,6 66,6
556 500 818 667 600 741 714
84,4 49,8 375 99,2 84,7 719 79,2
85,5 78,1 58,4 68,9 77,3 87,2 81,6
783 755 675 831 812 694 772
34,6 39,7 44.8 32,9 38,5 40,8 36,5
25,9 19,2 69,1 19,5 32,0 59,5 28,7
208 318 338 124 250 318 234
22,1 64,0 70,8 21,0 20,3 37,0 28,2
11,4 37,4 36,6 4,8 20,7 27,1 16,9
352 674 0,0 196 428 542 416
516 870 84 517 404 666 57,8
66,7 1000 955 100,0 1000 852 88,6
41,5 66,0 62,5 32,8 29,5 52,4 449
273 247 286 271 521 172 269
28,8 455 51,3 25,6 30,8 41,1 33,0
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Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

B2: Did your enterprise have the following types of external connection to the

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Internet in January?

Enterprises

Dial-up access over telephone line or

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

in percentages

Mobile broadband connection via 3G modem of 3G device

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommaodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

eor3C

Size class Territory
g
~ EO = =
2 = =3
s =2 Sa 88 32
ISDN connection
9,3 11,8 8,6 14,3 7.9
0,0 18,5 9,7 15,8 0,0
0,0 22,2 8,8 3,6 3,3
0,0 3,8 44 0,0 0.2
29 44 9,7 0,0 8,6
6,2 2,6 0,0 19 7,2
52 5% 17,6 6,0 0,0
66,7 500 364 333 600
03 57 0,0 14 1,2
18,8 0,0 14,9 24,4 3,0
4,0 10,2 10,0 7,9 43
11,3 16,1 28,9 12,6 14,3
0,0 24,9 44,6 13,7 12,5
0,0 389 229 34 9,2
2,7 456 355 107 59
40,4 18,4 12,9 25,4 38,9
352 453 0,0 365 144
478 40,9 17,6 16,5 20,1
33,3 50,0 68,2 33,3 80,0
151 28,7 0,0 48 13,0
58 6,8 20,6 91 3,0
11,7 27,2 29,7 12,6 13,0

Belgrade

4,2

6,3
12
3,5
6,6

77
44,4

08

16,2

39

145

41,1

105
8,9
450
44,6

65,8
55,6

20,9
8,4

19,5

Total

9,2

4,6
0,6
35
5,3

57
45,7

1,0

14,7

48

13,6

16,8

7,7
8.8
35,6
36,8

45,7
57,1

16,7

7,3

15,4
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Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

B2: Did your enterprise have the following types of external connection to the
Internet in January?

Other mobile connection (e.g. analogue mobile

Manufacturing 231 154 413 228 173
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 0,0 37,0 37,7 18,5 17,8
management
Construction 2,8 45,6 26,0 6,8 114
Wholesale_ and retail trade; repair of 54 456 484 122 688
motor vehicles and motorcycles
:‘g Transportation and storage 606 141 369 546 505
S : :
< Acgo_mmodatlon and food service 433 306 250 271 232
activities
Information and communication 46,5 47,9 35,3 32,6 37,2
Financial and insurance activities 66,7 50,0 545 66,7 60,0
Rgal §§tate acthltle;; Pr0f§§§|onal, 213 444 250 196 248
scientific and technical activities
Adm|p|strat|ve and support activities; 130 101 447 284 155
Repair of computers
Total 249 289 402 20,7 34,0
B4: Percentage of persons employed who used the Internet
Enterprises
Size class Region
g
P = o _ =
G < T O =
52 g5 Bp oz @
he =8 S 86 2
1- 24% 403 449 472 539 412
25- 49% 166 179 216 200 214
50-74% 145 130 10,7 118 17,8
75-100% 286 242 205 142 195
94

Size class

Enterprises

Small
(10-49)

Medium
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Total

phone, GSM, GPRS, EDGE)

27,2

411

16,6
18,8
50,7
52,7

55,1
55,6

253
11,2

26,6

22,4

211

11,9
28,3
52,1
40,1

46,2
57,1

24,2
1513

26,3

in percentages

Belgrade

442

14,1
21,4
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

B5: Did your enterprise have a Website/Home page?
in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterpri g o £
nterprises &= —_ £ o
2 g3 P e § °
a2 =2 S 834 2 @&
YES
Manufacturing 81,7 85 902 789 90,3 860 839
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 554 495 929 433 701 869 578
management
Construction 594 778 778 490 50,3 84,7 637

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 644 896 OL5 334 677 O9L5 682

> Mmotor vehicles and motorcycles

% Transportation and storage 438 821 892 322 522 727 524

< Accommodation and storage 759 8,8 750 620 91,7 828 782
Information and communication 925 947 1000 8,6 1000 935 931
Financial and insurance activities 1000 100,0 1000 100,0 1000 100,0 100,0

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

749 910 1000 640 763 810 773
654 691 780 724 718 641 673

Total 703 841 893 590 754 89 738
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Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

B6: Did the website of your enterprise have any of the following facilities in
January 2012?
in percentages

Size class Territory
< <
Enterprises ~ EO = £ 3 °
=2 5% oF S B o =
E ;.f S g o2 L2 32 k=)
[J)
he =82 S 86 2 &
Online ordering or reservation or booking of goods/services
Manufacturing 183 169 8,0 204 154 139 172
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 135 24,3 59 29,4 1,6 14,4 15,6
management
Construction 45 15,9 0,0 51 20,9 2,3 6,7

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 289 341 734 130 534 272 311
motor vehicles and motorcycles

:‘; Transportation and storage 291 128 417 312 381 169 265

“6' . .

< Accommodationandfoodservice 50, 5o9 444 539 207 B 84
activities
Information and communication 258 272 429 106 171 362 265
Financial and insurance activities 11,1 0,0 50,0 0,0 200 40,7 343

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

154 108 292 219 167 130 149

309 446 5:3 254 264 352 312

Total 215 228 224 193 264 208 218
Privacy statement policy or certification related to website safety
Manufacturing 456 560 789 535 350 638 506
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 40,1 558 472 461 522 383 473
management
Construction 172 657 838 340 562 190 306

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

- 67,1 737 1000 50,7 784 69,8 691
motor vehicles and motorcycles

>

:‘g Transportation and storage 789 601 928 828 754 730 759

6 B B

< Accommodationandfoodservice 00 756 1000 822 918 1000 942
activities
Information and communication 560 60,1 1000 256 253 790 580
Financial and insurance activities 33,3 75,0 72,7 33,3 60,0 66,7 62,9

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 53,7 610 813 511 521 628 568

466 378 875 358 31,7 513 459

603 902 85 486 785 726 692
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Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

B6: Did the website of your enterprise have any of the following facilities in
January 2012?

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Enterprises

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

Access to product catalogues and price lists

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class
~ EO
33 29
£EO0 @O
B S| =
38,7 785
334 540
30,6 63,2
708 874
148 432
680 719
655 70,1
333 750
483 54,6
68,7 417
51,0 732
Online payment
54 215
20,1 16,0
0,0 8,3
219 1372
74 38
5,6 31
7,7 17,7
0,0 50,0
4.8 9,7
11,8 6,9
10,3 156

eor3C

65,8

21,8

74

56
10,9
14,3
44,4

28,6
59,1

0,0
0,0

12,6

60,9

36,3

59,2
75,3
58,2
91,6

48,2
66,7

44,9

80,3

61,9

12,2

15,9

38
9,4
45
144

0,0
33,3

8,7

19,8

10,6

53,1

66,3
81,1
22,8
88,3

47,6
60,0

46,5

69,8

57,0

91

14,2

0,0
534
18,2
7.9

14,6
20,0

14,0
0,0

20,0

Belgrade

19,2

19,2
711
17,0
52,7

80,5
59,3

50,8

442

52,6

6,6

19,2

2,3
10,5
09
14

11,6
48,1

2,6

10,0

75

Total

50,8

39,9

39,3
74,0
21,5
69,5

66,3
60,0

49,2

57,4

56,4

9,8

15,9

2,2
20,1
71
57

9,8
42,9

5ib

9,5

11,6

97
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B6: Did the website of your enterprise have any of the following facilities in
January 2012?

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

98

Enterprises

Possibility for visitors to customise of design the products

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

in percentages

Personalised content in the website for regular/repeated visitors

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class Territory
©

—~ c [}
=2 ES ot B8 B g
E ;.f S g o2 L2 32 k=)
s =2 Sa 38 8§ &
835 744 88 787 827 841
86,7 347 701 60,8 568 849
63,1 76,2 69,2 86,7 84,4 49,9
88,8 80,0 89,5 68,8 99,7 88,1
79,3 78,6 56,1 92,2 88,5 62,5
66,4 776 1000 825 68,8 64,3
68,6 79,2 14,3 45,3 20,1 96,1
839 1000 818 1000 800 852
42,6 76,2 41,7 57,2 49,5 455
88,2 69,3 53,4 74,6 94,1 76,8
716 744 765 755 802 759
80,4 84,6 83,7 78,6 89,3 78,2
1000 81,6 65,1 7 97,1 78,1
1000 971 604 944 980 979
895 956 937 8,0 682 999
285 707 695 488 485 378
474 969 1000 838 526 564
743 833 714 897 813 679
889 1000 682 100,0 80,0 74,1
89,0 92,3 83,3 91,3 92,7 88,1
821 851 527 721 920 766
82,8 88,1 77,6 81,0 82,0 86,1

Total

81,3

63,8

66,4
87,4
76,9
69,7

68,2
85,7

479

80,5

76,8

81,7

85,7

97,0
90,6
43,6
61,3

75,5
77,1

89,4

79,4

83,6
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

B6: Did the website of your enterprise have any of the following facilities in
January 2012?
in percentages

Size class Territory
< <
Enterprises ~ EO — £ 3 <]
=2 5% oF Sc B o =
E ;.f S g o2 L2 32 k=)
fd 52 Sa 84 2 &
Advertisement of open job positions or online job application
Manufacturing 172 227 376 189 222 193 200
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 0,0 81 15,1 6,4 3,6 7,9 57
management
Construction 0,0 36,8 113 9,9 13,6 7,0 91

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 143 518 457 221 269 192 214
motor vehicles and motorcycles

:‘; Transportation and storage 269 383 382 730 47 281 308

t)' . .

< Acgo_mmodatlon and food service 207 295 00 495 98 153 225
activities
Information and communication 18,9 56,7 14,3 14,0 8,9 33,7 239
Financial and insurance activities 222 50,0 682 333 600 556 543

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 150 339 349 203 201 201 202

158 511 417 9,7 210 229 217

152 356 359 210 0,0 311 216
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B7: During 2011, did your enterprise use public authorities' services over the
Internet to:

Size class
Enterprises & g 2 v B
23 82 28 5%
s =2 Sa 88
Obtain information
Manufacturing 91,7 803 838 832
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 1000 926 947 96,1
management
Construction 1000 74,1 80,2 91,3
Wholesalg and retail trade; repair of 875 929 984 945
motor vehicles and motorcycles
:‘; Transportation and storage 73,7 89,9 84,6 65,1
"5‘ . .
< Acgqmmodatlon and food service 632 971 47 68.4
activities
Information and communication 83,9 87,9 1000 97,2
Financial and insurance activities 77,8 100,0 90,9 66,7
Rgal ggtate acthltle_s; Profg;s_lonal, 903 89.1 81,0 94,6
scientific and technical activities
Admn.*nstrauve and support activities; 682 704 802 641
Repair of computers
Total 882 845 864 863
Obtain forms, e.g. tax declarations
Manufacturing 772 840 853 794
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 925 705 875 747
management
Construction 83,2 71,7 783 94,4
Wholesale_ and retail trade; repair of 816 904 1000 796
o motor vehicles and motorcycles
:‘g Transportation and storage 816 939 851 702
t)" q g
< Acgo_rpmodaﬂon and food service 745 873 417 791
activities
Information and communication 77,9 945 1000 76,9
Financial and insurance activities 100,0 75,0 95,5 333
Rgal e.s.tate actlvmgs; Profg;glonal, 86,9 9023 667 939
scientific and technical activities
Admlr_ustratlve and support activities; 757 580 750 647
Repair of computers
Total 806 835 862 803
100

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

93,3

76,3

88,2

86,6
89,3
91,8
78,4

78,3
100,0

71,8
83,2

82,5

Belgrade

92,7

100,0

95,4
100,0
86,8
713

76,2
88,9

89,8

65,9

92,0

82,9

100,0

66,0
82,2
92,6
74,2

83,2
100,0

90,0
71,2

81,7

Total

94,4

88,4

87,4

79,4

80,9
94,3

87,3
72,3

81,4
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Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

B7: During 2011, did your enterprise use public authorities' services over the
Internet to:

Enterprises

all
(10-49)

=
0

Size class

Medium
(50-249)

rge
250+)

~

Central
Serbia

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Total

Return filled in forms, e.g. sending of statistical information to public authorities

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

51,7

44,4

333
235

45,0

68,6

438

63,1

76,7

81,3

63,4
100,0
67,4
41,7

87,5
86,4

66,7

62,8

71,5

54,2

60,3

47,7
27,0
50,2
63,2

79,6
33,3

78,5

69,7

48,8

63,7

59,3

32,7
54,6
88,6
32,2

81,6
100,0

80,5

79,6

60,8

56,3

44,8

32,8
18,4
59,8
37,6

65,4
81,5

80,3

49,7

43,6

Treat administrative procedures completely electronically
(e.g. declaration, registration, request for licenses) without the need for paper
work (including payment, if required)

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

eor3C

43,3

18,6

0,0

12,2

51,5

32,2

48,5

28,3

47,4
75,0

34,8

63,1

57,5

63,6
98,2
55,2
25,0

62,5
63,6

47,6

47,6

65,0

42,7

30,1

1,7
12,6
31,9
40,7

54,6
333

80,4

37,5

319

48,5

20,8

9,5
40,0
41,7
36,0

81,6
100,0

755

74,6

441

485

29,3

13,3
8,7
32,6
46,5

59,5
55,6

66,9

41,7

32,5

57,4

58,1

72,3
80,0

80,0

59,6

49,7

45,8

26,9

63,6
60,0
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Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

B7: During 2011, did your enterprise use public authorities' services over the
Internet to:

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

102

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class

~ EO _
3% 29 83
53 =8 88

Pay VAT
498 552 664
445 380 683
364 443 549
393 618 968
395 296 535
348 526 250
383 582 875
44,4 75,0 68,2
604 660 66,7
533 356 568
441 52,5 67,0
Pay social contributions

539 581 647
518 370 66,1
36,4 54,4 62,1
44,4 64,6 931
521 587 535
426 564 250
494 550 875
4.4 750 682
60,7 696 66,7
476 356 605
486 569 66,7

36,0
30,4
29,9
26,1

28,8
333

40,2
46,5

39,9

54,1

32,7

36,1
37,2
443
25,7

30,0
333

41,7
39,6

444

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

53,7

49,6

40,7
32,1
56,2
66,1

424
100,0

76,7
62,0

48,1

Belgrade

41,6
61,3
45,1
40,7

48,6
59,3

62,3
413

54,7

60,3

95,8

43,8
61,5
60,2
49,0

62,9
59,3

63,0
43,1

58,5

Total

52,1

44,7

38,6
42,5
38,7
38,2

434
62,9

61,1
49,9

46,6

51,7
62,9

61,8

46,3

50,8

ICT 2012



Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

B8: During 2011, did your enterprise use the Internet to access tender
documents in electronic public procurement systems?

in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterpri g o £
nterprises &= —_ £ o
=2 g 3 0oy 8¢ 8 g =
2 g3 P e § °
a2 =2 S 834 2 @&
YES
Manufacturing 19,7 41,0 46,9 22,2 254 34,0 26,1
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 595 519 892 683 384 787 594
management
Construction 8815 755 76,1 631 493 230 434

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 241 417 438 173 214 325 266
motor vehicles and motor cycles

:‘; Transportation and storage 308 534 527 283 414 393 360

“C)' . .

< Acz_:o_mmodatlon and food service 256 178 00 284 178 231 237
activities
Information and communication 29,7 49,9 46,2 39,7 34,8 30,1 33,2
Financial and insurance activities 222 0,0 35,0 0,0 333 296 273

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientifi and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

310 658 810 652 440 257 354
448 50,7 747 561 730 36,7 486

Total 263 485 556 304 328 313 314

eor3C 103
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B9: During 2011, did your enterprise use the Internet to offer goods and services

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

104

in electronic public procurement systems?

Enterprises

Large
(250+)

In the Republic of Serbia

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply; sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply; sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class
~ EO
3% 29
£O0 0O
B S| =
211 283
595 46,9
33,5 51,4
24,1 23,6
27,4 379
25,6 25,6
25,0 46,6
22,2 0,0
150 36,6
36,4 41,2
247 331
In EU countries
4,7 13,0
0,0 4,0
0,0 4,2
0,0 7.7
199 196
0,0 8,3
7,7 46,4
0,0 0,0
0,0 16,8
3,6 0,0
29 11,1

36,1

30,8
25,0

58,3

36,8

36,1

7,6

0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

154
0,0

15,0
0,0

4,0

Central
Serbia

20,7

65,9

58,3
153
26,4
27,8

32,3
0,0

44,4
524

274

7,8

3,2

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0
0,0

0,7

13,8

3,7

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

33,2

34,4
245
28
178

26,2
0,0

34,8
58,5

28,2

6,7

0,0

0,0
18
29,3
0,0

17,5
0,0

0,0
0,0

54

Belgrade

68,2

21,4
29,5
37,5
26,2

21,7
259

52

24,6

249

52

0,0

2,0
11
29,3
34

16,7
0,0

2,6
0,0

45

Total

37,1
23,9
29,2
25,1

28,5
21,2

17,8

374

26,6

6,8

17

0.8
09
18,8
1,7

12,7
0,0

18

2,6

45
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

B10: Did the persons employed in your enterprise have the possibility to use
protable devices to access the Internet for business use?

in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterpri g o £
nterprises > £ <)
’ =2 g 3 oF S8 3 8 =
£l 33 22 €€ =2 ©
s 58 Sa 58 8 &
YES
Manufacturing 454 635 81,7 482 50,7 609 521
Electricity, steam and gas, water
supply, sewerage and waste 445 631 834 510 544 958 578
management
Construction 53,9 82,9 95,4 56,0 61,3 65,6 61,3

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 63,5 83,8 94,7 53,2 5515 81,0 66,6
motor vehicles and motorcycles

>

:‘g’ Transportation and storage 65,2 798 810 56,3 833 69,4 68,3

‘5 . .

¢ Accommodation andfood service gy, 775 533 4g9 498 629 562
activities
Information and communication 73,9 940 1000 69,5 255 1000 77,6
Financial and insurance services 778 750 909 66,7 1000 852 857

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

718 922 583 652 550 821 744
516 493 613 596 745 412 521
Total 574 730 837 523 556 736 616

B12: Percentage of persons employed who used protable devices to access the
Internet for business use?

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

£ E ¢ E
— — = e} o

) < T O x 9 o]
B B e e (el ol Bl B

s 52 Sa 88 8 &
1- 24% 74,5 85,8 89,2 81,1 87,7 711 77,9
25- 49% 14,5 515 4.8 8,1 54 17,5 11,9
50-74% 7,6 6,5 2,7 91 58 6,4 71
75-100% 34 2,1 33 1,7 1,0 5,0 31

eor3C 105



Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

B11: Did persons employed in your enterprise use any of the following portable
devices to access the Internet for business use?
in percentages

Size class Territory
< <
Enterprises ~ EO — £ 3 <]
=2 55 ox Sg 3B o =
E ;.f S g o2 L2 32 k=)
s 58 Sa 58 8 &
Portable computers (laptop, notebook, tablet PC, netbook, etc.)
Manufacturing 96,7 100,0 1000 970 1000 97,7 980
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 100,0 1000 965 986 1000 1000 993
management
Construction 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 100,0 100,0 1000 100,0 100,0 1000 100,0
motor vehicles and motorcycles

:‘; Transportation and storage 9,1 946 1000 833 971 1000 953

“6' . .

Sl soniicateiibetESice 744 1000 1000 877 865 789 825
activities
Information and communication 1000 1000 100,0 100,0 100,0 1000 100,0
Financial and insurance activities 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

984 100,0 1000 100,0 90,3 1000 98,7

904 90,2 1000 1000 943 856 914

Total 97,7 995 997 976 986 985 982
Other protable devices like Smartphone, PDA
Manufacturing 262 426 602 409 286 302 344
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 0,0 287 566 221 242 298 244
management
Construction 58 31,9 456 102 59 238 150

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 43 68,5 88,2 22,6 131 14,5 16,2
motor vehicles and motorcycles

>

:‘g Transportation and storage 60,6 493 444 259 599 81,2 573

6 B B

< Accommodationandfoodsewvice 76 401 1000 285 673 486 462
activities
Information and communication 56,3 615 500 506 680 576 569
Financial and insurance activities 857 1000 950 100,0 1000 91,3 93,3

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 215 486 621 306 277 308 300

31,2 503 500 400 473 311 346

338 764 641 104 362 670 451
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Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

B13: Did the persons employed in your enteprise use portable devices to:
in percentages

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

Enterprises

Access publicly available information on the Internet?

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Access the e-mail system of the enterprise?

Manufacturing

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

eor3C

Size class Territory

g

~ EO = =
— O <t - O =
53 83 B 53
s =2 Sa 88 32
87,7 768 971 805 923
1000 90,3 849 919 963
91,2 89,8 92,5 89,7 87,4
95,7 89,3 1000 816 96,8
84,6 65,8 94,5 68,9 81,4
81,8 90,8 1000 86,1 84,4
96,9 1000 100,0 87,8 1000
100,0 100,0 1000 100,0 100,0
96,3 827 1000 986 764
92,2 72,3 94,2 89,6 94,3
925 833 958 831 912
88,6 91,4 96,0 92,1 84,5
83,2 81,4 93,4 80,3 79,8
90,9 848 864 90,3 984
100,0 983 1000 989 1000
9,1 863 1000 833 971
84,7 90,8 1000 1000 731
96,6 100,0 1000 86,3 100,0
857 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
86,6 844 1000 91,1 78,5
100,0 76,4 1000 964 943
93,7 90,7 96,0 92,5 91,4

Belgrade

88,3

94,0
100,0
90,9
84,7

100,0
100,0

96,5

84,5

95,0

92,9

100,0

82,3
100,0
100,0
84,7

100,0
95,7

86,9

96,1

94,4

Total

85,4

92,6

90,9
94,8
81,5
85,0

97,5
100,0

94,0

88,7

90,6

90,2

84,3

89,0
99,7
93,8
86,8

97,3
96,7

86,3

95,6

93,2

107
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B13: Did the persons employed in your enteprise use portable devices to:
in percentages

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

108

Enterprises

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Territory

Vojvodina

Access or modify documents of the enterprise?

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class

~ EO
3% 29
£O0 0O
@S| ==
512 658
1000 18,6
96,1 65,5
71,7 54,1
50,0 43,3
41,7 43,3
66,6 69,7
28,6  100,0
72,1 51,2
59,8 76,5
67,1 57,4

72,2

76,8

68,0

70,6

51,1

38,0

86,3
68,8
473
839

42,8
50,0

73,8
46,0

60,3

56,8

65,4

85,6
315
57,2
26,9

79,7
80,0

52,7
79,3

54,3

Access dedicated business software applications
(for orders or sales management - ERP application)

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

21,0

8,5

0,0
7,6
23,6
26,8

285
28,6

3153
44,0

16,4

51,2

14,7

14,0
61,7

60,1

46,7

41,4
70,8
314
100,0

84,6
60,0

100,0

39,5

20,2

3.3
245
20,7
22,5

15,2
50,0

42
415

26,4

35,0

16,7

7,6
30,5
15,0
13,5

35,2
80,0

354

63,8

28,5

Belgrade

83,9

83,5
82,2
40,8
33,9

74,1
73,9

71,0

61,2

73,2

26,9

18,0

8,2
91
39,7
38,7

42,5
52,2

40,8

33,7

2313

Total

58,0

56,5

84,9
69,1
48,6
43,4

68,2
73,3

68,9

63,9

65,1

34,4

18,6

6,6
17,0
259
30,5

37,2
56,7

35,0
45,1

25,4
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Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

B14: Did your enterprise encounter any of the following obstacles preventing
the use of mobile Internet for business use?

Size class Territory
. . ©
Enterprises & g 2 o T T o -_g
23 32 €8 55 3
s =2 Sa 88 32
Problems of connectivity to the Internet via mobile phone networks
Manufacturing 8,9 7,3 121 135 52
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 38 8,4 14,5 9,9 1,0
management
Construction 8,1 4,6 12,5 13,0 1,0
Wholesale_ and retail trade; repair of 01 107 94 16.1 28
motor vehicles and motor cycles
:‘; Transportation and storage 24,7 0,0 11,7 26,5 27,5
“6' . .
< Acc_:o_mmodatlon and food service 165 124 00 19 134
activities
Information and communication 6,1 15,1 11,8 9,7 3,0
Financial and insurance activities 11,1 0,0 318 333 0,0
Rgal g§tate acthltle;; Pr0f§§§|onal, 07 60 167 16 00
scientific and technical activities
Admwstratlve and support activities; 44 48 00 00 139
Repair of computers
Total 9,4 7,6 121 137 54
High costs for subscription or use of the Internet
Manufacturing 145 115 135 201 8,4
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 0,0 75 18,5 8,9 2,0
management
Construction 5% 3,2 10,6 0,7 18,8
Wholesalg and retail trade; repair of 12 192 20 44 22
- motor vehicles and motor cycles
:‘g Transportation and storage 235 182 6,5 130 348
6 - -
2 Ac§qmmodat|on and food service 105 83 00 00 67
activities
Information and communication 71 25,8 0,0 13,3 3,0
Financial and insurance activities 0,0 0,0 27,3 33,3 0,0
Rgal gs_tate actwntps; Profg§§|onal, 87 107 00 10,1 12
scientific and technical activities
Admlplstratlve and support activities; 18 20 36 91 15
Repair of computers
Total 8,2 121 10,7 12,0 8,6

eor3C

in percentages

Belgrade

4,0

12,5

77
9,5
74

25,2

8,6
25,9

2,0

1,6

74

7,8

0,0

0,0
33
215
17,3

10,4
18,5

10,6
0,0

6,8

Total

8,7

7,2

1,7
10,2
20,1
15,5

7,6
22,9

1,6

41

9,2

13,7

56

51
34
21,8
9.9

9,5
17,1

8,9

2,0

91

109
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B14: Did your enterprise encounter any of the following obstacles preventing
the use of mobile Internet for business use?

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

110

Enterprises

Security related risks (disclosure,

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motor cycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

in percentages

(e.g. when accessing enterprise's applications via the Internet)

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motor cycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class Territory

© I
~ ES - = 3 5
-9 53 o7 B8 3 ' F

E ;.f S g o2 L2 32 k=)

s =2 S8 88 2 &

destruction or corruption of data)
13,0 9,3 6,9 111 13,9 10,3 11,7
0,0 55 19,7 6,2 1,0 10,7 5,0
53 9,6 5,0 43 17,8 0,0 6,1
0,0 22,0 3,8 39 18 2,3 2,7
3,0 11,1 3,2 25 119 0,5 42
44 8,3 0,0 0,0 0,0 10,3 51
5,2 10,7 11,8 6,1 2,2 7.8 6,2
44,4 25,0 31,8 33,3 40,0 33,3 34,3
0,8 29,8 0,0 4,0 1,2 5,6 4,6
4,0 0,0 7,7 0,0 15 515 3,6
5,2 12,4 84 7,0 8,6 52 6,7
Technical obstacles
8,6 44 204 109 8,0 4,0 83
0,0 135 134 10,1 1,0 14,9 1,7
6,0 6,7 515 10,9 1,0 55 6,1
56 142 101 8,7 132 23 6,7
24,2 4,6 10,8 13,3 45,2 9,4 20,4
174 0,0 0,0 17,6 6,7 141 138
9,7 47 519 9,4 4,0 10,4 8,8
111 250 182 333 0,0 185 171
43 6,2 16,7 10,2 10,8 15 47
10,7 9,6 42 6,9 27,9 39 9,8
8,2 74 14,3 10,5 111 45 8,3
ICT 2012



Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

B14: Did your enterprise encounter any of the following obstacles preventing
the use of mobile Internet for business use?

Activity

Total

Enterprises

Other obstacles (difficulties to adapt to new technologies)

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motor cycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

in percentages

The enterprise did not have the need for a mobile connection to the Internet

Activity

Total

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motor cycles

Transportation and storage
Accommaodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

eor3C

Size class Territory
© <
~ E® — = 3 3
=2 5% oF S B o =
2 52 Bz Fe 2 =
he =82 S 86 2 &
5,0 35 17,9 73 51 2,6 55
0,0 23,3 9,5 13,2 6,3 173 114
58 14,9 2,6 8,9 1,7 59 74
78 6,0 5,9 10,1 2,3 8,4 75
20,2 0,0 43 13,3 17,1 18,9 16,3
10,6 0,0 0,0 115 6,7 7,3 8,5
23 5,6 5,9 8,7 11 13 29
0,0 0,0 22,7 333 0,0 148 143
0,8 6,4 0,0 5,6 0,0 0,8 15
18 9,6 3,6 6,9 15 3,2 815
6,4 6,8 115 8,9 5,0 59 6,8
67,7 79,9 64,2 70,0 73,4 68,2 70,5
1000 634 72,4 83,1 83,2 61,3 80,4
1000 471 97,7 948 955 823 90,0
813 522 9,1 729 534 935 779
348 565 1000 524 242 434 415
498 663 1000 61,1 59,7 481 542
352 271 84 708 799 57 35,9
44,4 25,0 13,6 33,3 20,0 22,2 22,9
92,3 458 1000 865 71,0 90,3 86,2
1000 939 929 935 970 1000 981
74,9 64,9 75,9 73,3 67,8 76,1 73,0
111
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MODULE 2.C: AUTOMATIC SHARE OF INFORMATION"

C1: In January 2012, did your enterprise use automatic share of information
between enterprises and other ICT systems outside the enterpris?

Activity

Total

Y The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question Al.

112

Enterprises

Manufacturina

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcvcles

Transportation and storage

Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support activities;
Renair of comnuters

Large
(250+)

62.1

54,9

31,0

Size class

~ EO
3% 29
£Eo0 009
B &S| S
YES
34.0 35.6
35,6 35,2
42.2 47.4
530 435
79.8 38.2
737 573
76.7 51.1
55.6 100.0
45,2 38,4
436 32,1
486 39,8

54,6

Central
Serbia

317

345

251
422
59.0
65,7

33.2
100.0

434

37,9

37,4

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

355

424

44.8
70,2
89.6
63,6

51.2
80.0

29,7

64,5

51,6

Belgrade

40,4

56.6
49,5
68.7
74,9

95.4
85.2

48,9

30,9

53,5

Total

37,9

43.1
51,9
71.2
69,9

73.0
85.7

44,3

40,0

473
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Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

C2: Was the automatic share of information used for the following purposes? 2
in percentages

Size class Territory
: = g ©
Enterprises _ & g 2 or EBo ._g g
52 g3 Bz 52 £ o
G =2 S 58 2 @
Sending payment instructions to financial institutions
Manufacturing 606 760 843 648 673 688
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 60,1 565 41,1 419 61,8 810
management
Construction 114 772 934 499 9,5 30,0
Wholesalg and retail trade; repair of 459 736 831 417 807 313
- motor vehicles and motorcycles
:‘g Transportation and storage 89,6 546 1000 848 975 773
*6' . .
2 AC(.:o.rTlmodatlon and food service 939 431 1000 683 975 017
activities
Information and communication 833 849 429 865 0,0 96,7
Financial and insurance activities 80,0 750 619 66,7 75,0 65,2
Real estate activities; Professional, 40 g97 1000 433 816 302
scientific and technical activities
Admlplstratlve and support activities; 595 788 596 943 761 388
Repair of computers
Total 555 719 77,7 587 695 526
Sending or receiving product information (e.g. catalogues, pricelists ...)
Manufacturing 718 872 8,9 812 719 762
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 900 368 541 457 852 600
management
Construction 878 1000 934 986 67,6 1000
Wholesale_ and retail trade; repair of 1000 866 846 981 995 978
motor vehicles and motorcycles
:‘; Transportation and storage 719 81 899 676 722 813
“6’ . .
< Acz_:o_mmodatlon and food service 800 866 1000 833 894 776
activities
Information and communication 85,0 849 1000 1000 66,7 86,8
Financial and insurance activities 800 500 66,7 333 1000 652
Real estate activities; Professional, g, ;756 1000 g78 592 961
scientific and technical activities
Adm|p|strat|ve and support activities; 858 1000 500 804 977 772
Repair of computers
Total 865 849 816 839 826 894

Y The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question C1.

eor3C

Total

66,7

55,3

27,9
48,9
87,4
85,7

82,4
66,7

40,2

62,7

59,0

77,1

62,5

90,4
98,4
73,6
81,3

85,4
66,7

86,8

85,4

86,0

113



Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

C2: Was the automatic share of information used for the following purposes? 2
in percentages

Size class Territory
: = = © IS
Enterprises _5 g =) oT B -g g 2
i S B2 gt & o
he =2 S 84 2 @
Sending or receiving transport documents (e.g.consignment notes)
Manufacturing 355 603 586 534 371 37,7 439
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 19,9 0,0 10,3 2,1 114 463 10,6
management
Construction 122 591 604 604 9,5 179 236

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 24,5 70,5 74,7 26,4 32,6 28,9 29,4
motor vehicles and motorcycles

:‘; Transportation and storage 713 603 764 437 689 1000 70,6

‘6' . .

g AC(.:O.TT]mOdatIOI’] and food service 208 67 40,0 128 00 29.0 192
activities
Information and communication 26,0 454 1000 203 0,0 37,7 29,7
Financial and insurance activities 200 250 190 333 250 174 200

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers
Total 293 534 532 375 334 322 340
Sending or receiving data to/from public authorities
(e.g. tax returns, statistical data, etc.)

6,0 430 1000 151 224 6,3 9,8

354 299 115 196 432 291 327

Manufacturing 644 771 703 643 719 696 681
Electricity, gas and steam, water

supply, sewerage and waste 402 61,7 544 646 395 328 512
management

Construction 122 675 935 225 3711 207 259

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 40,8 836 1000 273 839 293 454
motor vehicles and motorcycles

>

S Transportation and storage 673 375 899 537 715 741 663

*6 . .

Ll aicsatniiibedaice 487 382 1000 549 472 437 478
activities
Information and communication 74,5 65,2 57,1 91,4 1000 692 733
Financial and insurance activities 80,0 75,0 85,7 66,7 1000 82,6 83,3

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 50,0 722 767 495 701 482 546
Y The results refern only to enteprises that answered YES in question C1.

625 809 1000 556 233 757 64,6

525 701 750 60,7 977 21,7 571
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

MODULE 4.D: ELECTRONIC SHARE OF INFORMATION IN THE
CHAIN OF SUPPLY MANAGEMENT"

D1: Did your enterprise regularly share electronically information in the chain
of supply management with its suppliers or customers, in January 2012?
in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterpri g g £
nterprises . 5 _ £ S
-3 5% o 3o 8§ ® F
23 82 28 58 % o
sT =& S 84 2 @&
YES
Manufacturing 50,7 657 8,6 560 51,4 636 56,7
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 21,4 66,6 53,8 45,0 38,1 60,2 445
management
Construction 37,4 74,6 89,2 37,9 37,4 60,4 46,6

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 739 842 961 559 869 833 756

2 motor vehicles and motorcycles
% Transportation and storage 857 440 722 761 744 858 788
< . .
Accommodation and food service 702 570 1000 578 585 77,7 679
activities
Information and communication 80,4 78,0 57,1 46,9 67,8 96,2 79,3

Real estate activities; Professiona,
scientific and technical activities

Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 62,7 690 838 553 626 746 648

69,8 638 1000 669 671 70,7 694

663 616 877 644 815 629 673

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question A1.
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Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises Glossary

D2: Did your enterprise regularly share electronically information with its
suppliers, in January 2012?"
in percentage

Size class Territory
Enterpri 2 ) g
nterprises . & — £ o
—_ o :E; $ 0oF S o B 8 =
2l 32 P8 55 3 °
s =2 S 84 2 @
YES
Manufacturing 90,3 982 993 929 980 90,2 934
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 1000 100,0 945 100,0 97,3 1000 99,2
management
Construction 100,0 100,0 1000 100,0 1000 1000 100,0

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000

2 motor vehicles and motorcycles
% Transportation and storage 9,3 792 95 913 969 97,0 949
< . .
Accommodation and food service 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100,0
activities
Information and communication 879 100,0 1000 800 785 946 898

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

67,8 1000 1000 845 839 654 717
1000 922 1000 100,0 1000 975 986

Tota; 934 984 991 950 972 932 947

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question D1.
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

D3: Did your enterprise regularly share electronically information with its

customers, in January 2012?"
in percentages

Size class Territory
Enterpri 2 ) g
nterprises . & — £ o
—_ o :E; $ 0oF S o B 8 =
2l 32 P8 55 3 °
G =2 S8 88 2 a
YES
Manufacturing 868 982 993 910 980 858 913
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 833 896 874 780 1000 1000 879
management
Construction 1000 944 972 1000 1000 963 981

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 647 968 976 788 626 697 699

2 motor vehicles and motorcycles
% Transportation and storage 100,0 1000 943 100,0 1000 99,3 99,7
< . .
Accommodation and food service 877 930 750 969 973 818 883
activities
Information and communication 888 100,0 1000 862 569 100,0 90,6

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

743 1000 1000 936 678 762 774
944 922 9,1 778 1000 964 941

Total 796 9,7 972 888 821 817 839

" The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question D1.
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Introduction

Activity

Total

Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

MODULE 2.E: Automatic share of information within the

enterprise’

)

E1l: In January 2012, when your enterprise received a sales order (either
electronically or not), was the relevant information about it shared
electronically or automatically with the software used for the following

functions?

Enterprises

Management of inventory

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Size class

Small
(10-49)

23,4

10,6

39,3
22,2

17,5

20,9

23,7

Medium
(50-249)

41,2

4,0

21,2

67,6

6,8

38,7

Large
(250+)

levels

Central
Serbia

31,7

3.9

118
21,6
41
164

11,6
0,0

20,2

17,8

22,4

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

27,8

15,3

259
53,4
24,0
48,6

234
100,0

25,3

44,8

34,4

Y The results refer only to enterprises that gave positive answer to question Al.

118

Belgrade

29,3

14,9

10,7
38,2
20,0
134

63,1
48,1

15,1

7,7

28,7

Total

30,0
91
15,3
36,7
15,5

21,1

42,4
50,0

18,1

18,0

27,9
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Methodology Sample

Activity

Total

Activity

Total

E1l: In January 2012, when your enterprise received a sales order (either
electronically or not), was the relevant information about it shared
electronically or automatically with the software used for the following

Major findings

Survey results

functions?
Size class
Enterprises _ & g 2 or FBo
£d 83 23 55
G =8 S 86
Keeping accounting records
Manufacturing 365 566 582 464
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 14,3 0,0 55,0 9,9
management
Construction 15,1 32,0 39,0 13,1
Wholesalg and retail trade; repair of 270 710 945 313
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage 318 252 561 318
AC(.:o.rTlmodatlon and food service 320 275 167 30,0
activities
Information and communication 60,4 64,8 58,8 48,3
Financial and insurance activities 333 500 762 333
Rgal ¢§tate actlvme_s; Profg;;mnal, 56,5 592 524 687
scientific and technical activities
Admlplstratlve and support activities; 105 174 190 541
Repair of computers
330 491 586 372
Management of production and services
Manufacturing 148 411 580 231
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 7,2 0,0 38,2 8,7
management
Construction 79 246 365 6,1
Wholesale_ and retail trade; repair of 151 721 945 168
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage 279 356 488 225
Acgo_mmodanon and food service 273 400 167 454
activities
Information and communication 336 51,7 500 404
Financial and insurance activities 44,4 50,0 61,9 33,3
Rgal e.s.tate acthltlgs; Profgs.s.lonal, 234 349 524 458
scientific and technical activities
Admlplstratwe and support activities; 86 116 232 396
Repair of computers
175 411 556 214

eor3C

Questionnaire

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

15,3

30,9
62,3
32,1
37,7

59,8
100,0

534

44,8
437

26,2

59

18,7
55,2
338
30,5

39,9
100,0

26,5

44,8

33,9

Belgrade

42,5

25,6

16,4
21,5
32,1
28,7

66,5
59,3

53,8

23,7
32,9

23,1

13,0

12,4
12,2
354
19,2

33,9
51,9

17,6

24,4

18,8

Total

42,8

13,7

19,3
339
32,0
30,8

60,9
61,8

56,8

34,0
37,2

23,9

8,3

12,1
23,6
30,0
29,6

36,5
5519

25,0

318

23,6

119



Introduction

Activity

Total

120

Households/individuals

Enterprises

Glossary

E1l: In January 2012, when your enterprise received a sales order (either
electronically or not), was the relevant information about it shared
electronically or automatically with the software used for the following

functions?

Enterprises

Size class

Small
(10-49)

Medium
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Management of distribution

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

13,8

3,5

5,3
11,7
17,3
25,6

37
44,4

19,3

36,7

14,7

38,0

0,0

22,2

42,3
50,0

15,8

4,8

36,7

53,3

27,9

36,5

94,5

Central
Serbia

24,2

3,0

48
13,3
14,1
39,7

27,2
33,3

34,7

30,0

18,9

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

20,1

48

11,5
49,9
20,3
15,0

39,9
100,0

19,6

44,8

27,0

Belgrade

13,0

12,4
12,2
28,6
20,5

354
48,1

14,5

22,1

17,6

Total

22,2
49
9,7
20,6
20,5

25,7

343
52,9

19,2

28,7

20,4
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results Questionnaire

E2: In January 2012, when your enterprise sent a purchase order (either
electronically or not), was the the relevant information about it shared
electronically or automatically with the software used for the following

functions?
in percentages
Size class Territory
= : = g © 8
nterprises _ & gg T B .g g kS
52 g3 Bz 52 & o
a2 =2 S 834 2 @&
Management of inventory levels
Manufacturing 21,1 42,9 55,9 30,9 28,7 24,8 28,7
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 10,6 4,0 31,8 71 143 155 105
management
Construction 151 256 35 11,8 331 124 180

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

. 24,3 70,7 92,3 27,9 25,0 37,0 Clilfs
motor vehicles and motorcycles

= .

'S Transportation and storage 109 30,3 440 3,6 245 210 152

“6' . .

< Acc.o.njmodatlon and food service 204 237 167 22 217 205 210
activities
Information and communication 21,4 55,5 58,8 17,8 20,6 34,4 27,6
Financial and insurance activities 11,1 50,0 57,1 0,0 75,0 44,4 44,1

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

11,8 229 524 131 6,9 158 135

38,6 48 232 374 448 228 304

Total 203 405 537 239 261 269 257
Keeping accounting records
Manufacturing 294 526 575 392 362 335 369
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 14,3 0,0 478 9,2 15,3 19,9 12,5
management
Construction 15,1 278 365 131 309 14,1 18,4

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of

- 215 662 945 291 436 204 283
motor vehicles and motorcycles

>

S Transportation and storage 202 356 525 125 321 292 239

6 = =

2 Acgo_mmodatlon and food service 298 298 167 300 284 297 295
activities
Information and communication 52,2 63,0 58,8 66,9 75,5 42,2 53,9
Financial and insurance activities 333 500 71,4 333 1000 556 588

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 21,7 458 572 328 379 284 324

538 520 524 695 411 524 536

365 105 232 519 448 180 302
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E3: In January 2012, did your enterprise have in use an ERP software package
to shre information on sales and/or supplies between business functions

Activity

Total

122

(e.g. financing, planning, marketing, etc.)?

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles

Transportation and storage
Accommaodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Large
(250+)

49,3

42,9
66,7

16,7

3,6

Size class

~ EO
3% 29
£Eo0 009
B S| =
YES
17,4 14,9
0,0 4,1
2,6 7,7
0,9 33,8
8,7 4.4
8,9 13,2
158 213
55,6 25,0
10,2 22,2
12,9 0,0
8,5 16,6

454

Central
Serbia

19,9

2,1

1.2
44
75
8,9

14,9
33,3

38

0,0

11,0

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

18,6

91

12,4
6,7
0,5
9,6

0,0
75,0

12,5

29,4

12,1

Belgrade

10,7

2,6
8,7
18,0
10,3

26,1
59,3

13,7

48

12,3

Total

18,9

515

49
6,9
8,6
9,7

17,6
58,8

11,8

giS)

11,8
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Methodology Sample

Major findings

Survey results

Questionnaire

E4: In January 2012, did your enterprise have in use any software application
for managing information about customers (so-called CRM) that allows to:
in percentages

Activity

Enterprises

Size class

Small
(10-49)

Medium
(50-249)

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

Territory

Vojvodina

Belgrade

Capture, store and make available to other business functions
information about customers

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motor cycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total
Analyse the information about customers for marketing purposes (setting prices,
making sales promotion, choosing distrubion channels, etc.)

Activity

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motor cycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total

eor3C

8,2

0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
43

19,2
66,7

20,2

18,7

58

73

0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0
43

12,9
22,2

13,0

18,6

6,0

8,4
20,7
13,6
21,6

414
50,0

28,3

9,6

17,8

13,2

0,0

14,3

33,2

21,5

18,8
54,5
343
50,0

429
66,7

458

8.3

34,9

26,9

19,8

14,2

53,8

30,8

11,9

35

13
2,5
18
91

15,8
0,0

13,3

6,9

74

7,0

35

0,7
50
18
14,2

19,6
0,0

15,5

21,2

6,4

16,2

84

0,3
6,3
0,0
12,3

22
100,0

29,1

27,9

10,7

144

1,0

03
1,0
14

123

16,8
50,0

19,5

27,9

8,5

9,0

11,3

48
31
9,6
7,7

34,0
66,7

21,7

14,1

10,3

10,4

24

49
31
12,4
3.2

17,3
51,9

12,9

10,5

8,0

Total

12,4

6,1

24
3,6
37
9,0

23,0
64,7

215

15,9

9,4

10,0

2,5

2,2
32
50
8,3

17,7
471

145

123



Introduction Households/individuals Enterprises

MODULE 2.F: e-COMMERCE"

Glossary

F1: In 2011, did your enterprise receive orders for products or services placed
via a website (excluding manually types e-mails)?

Size class
Enterprises > —
P -3 5% .7 B

23 82 €8 55
G2 =2 SS9 83
YES

Manufacturing 145 311 220 197

Electricity, gas and steam, water

supply, sewerage and waste 0,0 6,2 14,3 2,2

management

Construction 2,6 19,5 9,8 43

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 124 28 453 55

2 motor vehicles and motorcycles
% Transportation and storage 173 252 172 13
< - .
Acc_:o_mmodatlon and food service U8 626 750 512
activities

Information and communication 39,3 49,8 57,1 25,6
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

184 248 292 381
310 30,0 Tl 434

Total 18,0 276 238 147

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

163
6,3
72

44,9

329

52,0

313

230

321

25,6

Belgrade

20,4
91
6,5
4,9
27,4
333
51,1
13,0
22,5

15,5

Total

18,9
4.4
6,0
14,4
18,5
41,8
41,3
19,3
285

20,7

F2: Percentage of the total turnover resulting from received orders that were

placed via a website?

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

EQ =

s 58 Sa 88 2

1- 24% 84,2 77,6 73,2 85,9 89,0
25- 49% 79 10,9 6,0 8,1 8.2
50-74% 47 2,7 6,6 2,6 19
75-100% 32 8,8 14,3 34 0,9

Y The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question B1.

3 The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question F1.

124

Belgrade

70,4
9,7
8,0
11,9

Total

81,8

4,2
513
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Methodology Sample Major findings Survey results

Questionnaire

F3: In 2011, did your enterprise receive orders for products or services placed

via EDI-type messages?

Size class
Enterprises > —
P -o 52 voT S
23 82 €8 585
()
a2 s So 84
DA
Manufacturing 0,5 6,6 18,8 35
Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0
management
Construction 0,0 0,0 10,2 0,0
- . . .
2 Wholesalg and retail trade; repair of 29 08 357 11
§ motor vehicles and motorcycles
< Transportation and storage 31 9,2 8,7 0,0
Ac<.:o.rT1modat|on and food service 41 28 00 79
activities
Information and communication 74 12,6 28,6 0,0

Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

Total 19 6,2 16,5 2,2

0,0 43 16,7 0,0

7,6 50 0,0 13,8

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

0,0

0,0
11,0
9,7
7,7
2,2

0,0

0,0

51

Belgrade

0,0

12
3,6
51
0,0
14,3

11

6,5

3.3

Total

31

0,0

05
4,6
44
37
87
07

6,4

34

F4: Percentage of the total turnover resulting from received orders that were

placed via EDI-type messages, in 201 1?Y

in percentages

Enterprises
Size class Region

ES £

s 58 S3 88 2
1- 24% 72,3 &3 64,7 448  100,0
25- 49% 9,5 0,0 111 0,0 0,0
50-74% 18,2 35,2 0,0 47,0 0,0
75-100% 0,0 295 242 8,2 0,0

Y The results refer only to enterprises that answered YES in question F3.

eor3C

Belgrade

0,0
31,5
473
21,2

20,2
6,7

125
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F5: Ddid your enterprise place orders for products/services via the Internet, in

Activity

Total

126

Enterprises

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas and steam, water
supply, sewerage and waste
management

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of
motor vehicles and motorcycles
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
activities

Information and communication
Real estate activities; Professional,
scientific and technical activities
Administrative and support activities;
Repair of computers

20117
Size class
~ EO
3% 29
£o0 009
B S| ==
YES
43,6 59,0
28,5 54,9
265 50,1
40,4 59,6
36,8 52,2
36,0 582
530 801
445 82,0
354 48,0
382 59,1

Large
(250+)

Central
Serbia

53,9

433

34,0
50,0
54,0
48,7
66,4
434

56,4

50,3

in percentages

Territory

Vojvodina

42,5

38,7

29,3
72,8
54,9
46,2
404

50,6

56,9

50,5

Belgrade

42,2

31,6
42,2
59,7
33,8
74,1

63,8

38,4

47,0

Total

48,6

41,6

31,7
51,7
56,0
40,7
65,2
58,0

45,8

40,1
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2.5. QUESTIONNAIRE

ICT USAGE IN ENTERPRISES

MODULE 2.A: SE OF COMPUTERS AND COMPUTER NETWORKS

YES NO
: Did your enterprise use computers in January 20127
O O
End
: Please, indicate an estimate of the percentage of the total
number of the persons employed who used computers at least once | | | | | %
a week in January 2012.
. . o . YES NO
¥} Did your enterprise employ ICT/IT specialist/s in January
20127
O O
Definition ICT/IT specialist: capability to design, develop, install, operate, research and
work on IT/ICT systems.
YES NO
: Did your enterprise recruit or try to recruit IT (ICT) specialists
in January 2011? | |
Go to A6
: Did your enterprise have hard-to-fill vacancies for jobs YES NO
requiring IT (ICT) specialists (the candidate did not meet
competition requirements) in January 2011? O O
YES NO
: Did your enterprise provide training to personnel to develop or
upgrade IT skills in January 2011? 0 0
a) Training for IT/ICT specialists
O O
Tick No if your enterprise did not employ IT/ICT specialists during 2011.
b) Training for other persons employed [ [
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MODULE 2.B: ACCESS AND USE OF THE INTERNET
YES NO
: Did your enterprise have access to the Internet in January
20127 | |
Go to C1
: Did your enterprise have the following types of external
connection to the Internet in January 20127? YES NO
a) DSL (xDSL, ADSL, SDSL, etc.) connection [ [
b) Other fixed broadband Internet connection (e.g. cable
Internet, leased line — e.g. E1 or E3 at level 1 and ATM [ [
at level 2, Frame Relay, PLC)
c) Dial-up access over telephone line or ISDN connection [ [
d) Mobile ,broadband” connection via 3G modem or 3G m m
device
e) Other mobile connection (e.g. analogue mobile phone, m m
GSM, GPRS, EDGE)
: What was the maximum speed of the Internet connection in
your enterprise in January 2012 (contracted with an Internet
provider)?
a) Less than 2 Mbit/s O
b) Atleast 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s [
c) Atleast10, but less than 30 Mbit/s [
d) Atleast 30, but less than 100 Mbit/s [
e) Atleast 100 Mbit/s [

X Please, indicate an estimate of the share of the total number of
persons employed who used the Internet in January 2012.

: Did your enterprise have a Website/Home Page, in January
20127

YES NO
O O
Go to B7

eor3C
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EIA: Did the Website of your enterprise have any of the following
facilities in January 2012: (Your enterprise as provider of Internet
services YES NO
)
a) Online ordering or reservation or booking of m m
goods/services
b) A privacy statement policy or certification related to m m
website safety
c) Access to product catalogues or price lists [ [
d) Online payment [ [
e) Possibility for visitors to customise or design the m m
products
f)  Personalised content in the website for m m
regular/repeated visitors
g) Advertisement of open job positions or online job m m
application

Public authorities’ Internet services

Public authorities refer to both public services and administration — tax, customs, business registration, social security,
public health, environment, etc. Public authorities can be on local, regional or national level.

: During January 2011, did your enterprise use public
authorities’ services over the Internet to:
(excluding e-mails) YES NO
a) obtain information [ [
b) obtain forms, e.g. tax declarations [ [
c) return filled in forms, e.g. sending of statistical m m
information to public authorities

d) treat administrative procedures completely electronically (e.g. declaration,
registration, request for licenses) without the need for paper work (including
payment, if required)

d1) Pay VAT O O

d2) Pay social contributions O O

Public electronic procurement

- Electronic public procurement refers to the use of the Internet by enterprises to offer goods or services to public
authorities on national level or to other EU countries. The e-procurement process is based on a number of stages from the
notification process (online availability of procurement notices and tender specifications) through tendering, awarding. To
payment.

- e-tendering is the stage of an electronic public procurement process dealing with submission of tenders and proposals on
line (electronically).

- e-tendering excludes submission of bids by e-mails.

: During January 2011, did your enterprise use the Internet to YES NO
access tender documents in electronic public procurement
systems? O O
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Questionnaire

m: During 2011, did your enterprise use the Internet to offer
goods and services in public authorities’ electronic public YES NO
procurement systems?
a) In the Republic of Serbia [ [
b) In EU countries [ [

Use of mobile connection to the Internet for business use

smart phone or PDA phone.

Enterprises in the scope of the following questions are those that provide to the persons
employed portable devices that allow a mobile connection to the Internet for business use.

Portable devices that allow a connection to the Internet are: notebook, laptop, tablet PC,

) Did the persons employed in your enterprise have the
possiblity to use portable devices to access the Internet for business YES NO
use?
Tick »No« if the devices allowed Internet connection only via wireless networks and not |:| |:|
via mobile telephone networks. Go to B14
(portable computers or other portable devices like Smartphone or PDA)
EFEN: Did the persons employed in your enterprise use any of the
. ; . YES NO
following devices to access the Internet for business use?
a) Portable computers m m
(laptop, notebook, tablet PC, netbook etc.)
b) Other portable devices like Smartphone, PDA O O

EFEd: Please, indicate an estimate of the percentage of the total
number of persons employed who used portable devices to access
the Internet for business use?

(portable computers or other portable devices like Smartphone or
PDA)

EFE]: Did the persons employed in your enterprise use portable
devices to: YES NO
a) Access publicly available information on the Internet? [ [
b) To access the e-mail system of the enterprise? O O
c) To access or modify documents of the enterprise? [ [
d) To access dedicated business software applications m m
(for orders or sales management — ERP application)
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EF: Did your enterprise encounter any of the following obstacles
preventing the use of mobile Internet for business use? YES NO
a) Problems of connectivity to the Internet via mobile m m
telephone networks
b) High costs for subscription or use of the Internet [ [
c) Security related risks (disclosure, destruction or m m
corruption of data)
d) Technical obstacles (e.g. when accessing enterprise’s m m
applications via the Internet)
e) Other obstacles (difficulties to adapt to new m m
technologies)
f)  The enterprise did not have the need for a mobile m m
connection to the Internet
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MODULE 2.C: AUTOMATIC SHARE OF INFORMATION OUTSIDE THE

ENTERPRISE
Automatic share of information between enterprises and other ICT systems outside
the enterprise refers to:
- sending/receiving of messages (e.g. orders, invoices, payment transactions or production descriptions) via the Internet or
other computer network in an agreed format which allows their automatic processing (e.g. XML, EDIFACT, etc.), excluding
manually typed messages
: In January 2012, did your enterprise use automatic share of YES NO
information between enteprises and other ICT systems outside the
enterprise? O O
Go to D1
: Was the automatic share of information used for the following
purposes? YES NO
a) Sending payment instructions to financial institutions [ [
b) Sending or receiving product information (e.g. 0 0
catalogues, price lists ...)
c) Sending or receiving transport documents (e.g. m m
consignment notes)
d) Sending or receiving data to/from public authorities m m
(e.g. tax returns, statistical data, etc.)

MODULE 2.D: ELECTRONIC SHARE OF INFORMATION IN THE CHAIN OF
SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

Electronic share of information in the chain of supply management means:

- exchange of all types of information with suppliers and/or customers in order to coordinate the availability and delivery of
products and services to the final consumer;

- including information on demand forecasts, inventories, production, distribution or product development;

- via computer networks, not only the Internet, but also via other computer computer connections between different enterprises.
This information may exchanged via websites or other means of electronic data transfer (see definition in module C), but it
excludes manually typed e-mail messages.

: Did your enterprise regularly share electronically information in YES NO

the chain of supply management with its suppliers or customers, in

January 20127 O O

Go to E1

m: Did your enterprise regularly share electronically information YES NO

with its suppliers, in January 20127

Information on: |:| |:|

-inventory levels, production plans or demand forecasts

-progress of delivery (i.e. distribution of raw materials or finished products)

. Did your enterprise regularly share electronically information YES NO

with customers, in January 20127

Information on: D D

-inventory levels, production plans or demand forecasts

-progress of delivery (i.e. distribution of raw materials or finished products)
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MODULE 2.E: AUTOMATIC SHARE OF INFORMATION WITHIN THE

ENTERPRISE

any of the following:

- using one single software application to support the different functions of the enterprise;
- linking data between software applications that support the different functions of the enterprise;

enterprise;

- automatic share of information between different software systems (see the definition in module C).

Automatic share of information between different services of the enterprise refers to

- using common databases or data storage accessed by the software applications that support the different functions of the

&8 In January 2012, when your enterprise received a sales order
(either electronically or not), was the relevant information about it

shared electronically or automatically with the software used for the YES A
following functions?
a) Management of inventory levels [ [
b) Keeping accounting records O O
¢) Management of production and services [ [
d) Management of distribution [ [
: In January 2012, when your enterprise sent a purchase order
(either electronically or not), was the relevant information about it YES NO
shared electronically or automatically with the software used for the
following functions?
a) Management of inventory levels [ [
b) Keeping accounting records [ [
E: In January 2012, did your enterprise have in use an ERP YES NO
software package to share information on sales and/or supplies
between business functions (e.g. financing, planning, marketing, O O
etc.)?
: In January 2012, did your enterprise have in use any software
application for managing information about customers (so-called YES NO
CRM) that allows to:
a) Capture, store and make available to other business m m
functions information about customers?
b) Analyse the information about customers for marketing
purposes (setting prices, making sales promotion, [ [
choosing distribution channels, etc.)?
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MODULE 2.F: e-COMMERCE

e-COMMERCE:

e-commerce refers to business communication and transfer of goods and services (purchase and sale) over computer
networks, as well as to capital transfer, use of digital communication (ICT).

e-commerce may be used via website or automatic share of information between enterprises, but excludes manually typed
individual messages.

e-sales
Sales over the Internet
YES NO
: In 2011, did your enterprise receive orders for products or
services placed via a website (excluding manually typed e-mails)? |
Go to F3

E: Please indicate the estimate of the percentage of the total
turnover resulting from received orders that were placed via a %
website in 2011.

EDI-type sales

- EDI-type sales are sales made via EDI-type messages. EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) is used here as a generic
concept for sending or receiving business information in an agreed standard fromat that allows their automatic processing
(e.g. EDIFACT, UBL, XML...).

YES NO
: In 2011, did your enterprise receive orders for products or
services placed via EDI-type messages? O O

Go to F5

A Please, indicate an estimate of the percentage of the total National currency
turnover resulting from received orders that were placed via EDI-
type messages in 2011?
Orders placed via the Internet

YES NO
: Did your enterprise place orders for products/services via the
Internet in 201172 O |

End
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ICT GLOSSARY

ADSL (Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line):

A broadband digital transmission technology that uses the existing telephone line and provides
for possible simultaneous data sending and voice co mmunication. The larger pa rt of range
serves for data sending to user and the speed extends up to 6 Mbps.

Bit (Binary Digit):

The smallest information unit that a computer ha ndles. A bit is express ed as 1 or 0 in binar y
presentation, or as true, i.e. false in logic presentation. A group of 8 bits makes 1 bite.

Broadband:

A communication system the ag ent (carrier) of which (e.g. optical cable) forw ards multiplied
data simultaneously, and each individual data is made module at different frequency.

B2B (Business-to-Business):

Transactions between two enterprises that are carried out by the way of networks based on IP
and through other computer networks.

B2C (Business-to-Customer):

Transactions that are carried out between business and private customer through IP networks
and via other computer networks.

CRM (Customer Relationship Management):

It is a process o r methodology that helps m anaging information about our clients’ needs and
habits and developing tighter rela tionships w ith them. CRM ¢ ontains several technological

components, but in organizationa | terms, CRM represents a set o f processes for collecting
necessary infor mation on customers, sales, ma rketing efficiency, cu stomers’ rea ctions and
market trends. C RM helps mana ging technologies and human re sources in order to have a

view of customers’ behavior and value.

Downloading

Electronic transmission of information from a remote computer to your computer. Downloading
of data files from anon ymous F TP is a popular w ay of ob taining free of charge software of
public property.

Dial-up connection:

Use of a telephone network for the purpose of connecting to an other network. Included are
modem and regular telephone line, ISDN card and ISDN line, etc. If you are a typical computer
user, you have one or two dial-up connections: one for the link to Internet and another for the
link to the network at your enterprise.
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DSL (Digital Subscriber Line):

A type of fast Internet connection that utilizes standard telephone lines. It could also be a type
of broadband connection.

xDSL, ADSL, etc.

Transmissions via the Internet n etworks based on protocols and via other computer networks.
Goods and services are ordered over those net  works, but pa yments and final delivery of
goods or services can be carried out on/outside the off-line ne twork. Orders re ceived by
telephone, fax or e-mail do not fall into this category of e-commerce.

Digital goods or services:

Goods/services that can be ordered or delivered directly via a computer over the Internet, e.g.
films, games, computer software, “on-line” newspapers, consulting services, etc.

E-mail:

Electronic transmission of messages, including text and attach ments, between computers
located inside or outside an orga nization. This comprises electronic mails o ver the Internet or
other computer networks.

Extranet:

A secure extension of Intranet en abling external users to have access to certain pa rts of the
organization Intranet.

Electronic commerce:

E-Commerce (Electronic Commerce) is the pu rchase or selling of goods or services over the
Internet particularly via the World Wide Web service. Practically this term is often used instead
of the recent one, e-business, which means business over the Internet.

Electronic (digital) signature:

Electronic signature is meant to be a technolog y used in sy stems of electronic b usiness for
checking the sig natory’s authenticity, securing the integrity of transmitted information and the
irrevocability of t he electronic sig nature in the message or document. Theref ore, alike the
signature in sta ndard business, the electronic  signature is used in electronic business.
Besides, the latter secures electronically  si gned messages, which is not the case w ith
personal signatures.

ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning):

ERP is a softw are system that monitors all t he aspects of business operations of a compan vy.
The implemented ERP s ystem is able to integ rate business oper ations of differen t company
functions (e.g. accountancy , sale s, production, etc.) in one entit y. One obtains t his way a
system through which one can, on one hand, manage all human and material resources, and
on the other one, develop and monitor business processes and procedures.

Firewall:

A combination of hard ware and software keepin g the s ystem secure. It is usually used to
prevent an 'y unauthorized acce ss to the intern al local netw ork from t he outsi de. Fire wall
prevents direct communication between a network and external computers.
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Hardware:
A physical unit of a computer system, including external units, printers, modems, mice, etc.

Internet:
World computer network.

Internet address:

Address of one of the Internet resources. It typically reads for example:
http://lwww .stat.gov.rs

Intranet:

A network inside an organization based on Interne t technologies and protocols, but being only
available to a specific group of persons, e.g. the employees.

ISDN (Integrated Services Digital Network):

A fast telephone service w hich speed ranges up to 128 Kbps, which is several times faster
than the analogous modem.

Local Area Network (LAN):

A local network that covers and connects a group of computers, printers and other units within
a relatively limited location (e.g. building) . Ea ch connected LANunitsisa llowed to
communicate with other networks, if needed.

Network:

A group of computers or other devices, such as printers, scanners, etc., being con nected to
the communication link, w hich e nables all the dev ices to interact. It can be of small range,
linked w ith cabl es, wireless, pe rmanently, temp orary linked, ... The Internetist he largest
network, the largest group of all interconnected world networks.

Server:
A computer, in a network environment, having shared resources and used by network users.

Virus:

A computer p rogram, which, by being started-up and installed, damages or e rases data in a
computer.

Wide Area Network (WAN):

A communication net work that | inks geographically remote com puters, printe rs and othe r
devices.

Window:

A part of a scree n from which programs and processes can be started-up. Users can start-up
several "windows" at the same time.
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